


AGENCY NAME: State Law Enforcement Division (SLED) 
AGENCY CODE: D100 SECTION: 62 

 
 

FORM B – PROGRAM REVISION REQUEST 
 

DECISION PACKAGE 2900 
 Provide the decision package number issued by the PBF system (“Governor’s Request”). 
 

TITLE 
Earmarked Funds Base Adjustment 

 Provide a brief, descriptive title for this request. 
 

AMOUNT $0 
 What is the net change in requested appropriations for FY 2015-16?  This amount should 

correspond to the decision package’s total in PBF across all funding sources. 
 

ENABLING AUTHORITY 

FY 2015 Proviso 117.9 

 What state or federal statutory, regulatory, and/or administrative authority established 
this program?  Is this decision package prompted by the establishment of or a revision to 
that authority? 

 

FACTORS ASSOCIATED 
WITH THE REQUEST 

Mark “X” for all that apply: 
 (Base Adjustment) Allocation of statewide employee benefits. 

X (Base Adjustment) Realignment within existing programs and lines. 
 (Base Adjustment) Restructuring of agency programs – requires pre-approval. 
 Change in cost of providing current services to existing program audience. 
 Change in case load / enrollment under existing program guidelines. 
 Non-mandated change in eligibility / enrollment for existing program.  
 Non-mandated program change in service levels or areas.  
 Proposed establishment of a new program or initiative. 
 Loss of federal or other external financial support for existing program.  
 Exhaustion of fund balances previously used to support program. 

 

RECIPIENTS OF FUNDS 

N/A 

 What individuals or entities would receive these funds (contractors, vendors, grantees, 
individual beneficiaries, etc.)?  How would these funds be allocated – using an existing 
formula, through a competitive process, based upon predetermined eligibility criteria? 
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AGENCY NAME: State Law Enforcement Division (SLED) 
AGENCY CODE: D100 SECTION: 62 

 
 
 

RELATED REQUEST(S) 
No 

 Is this decision package associated with other decision packages requested by your 
agency or other agencies this year?  Is it associated with a specific capital or non-
recurring request? 

 

MATCHING FUNDS 

N/A 

 Would these funds be matched by federal, institutional, philanthropic, or other 
resources?  If so, identify the source, amount, and terms of the match requirement. 

 

FUNDING 
ALTERNATIVES 

N/A 

 What other possible funding sources were considered?  Could this request be met in 
whole or in part with the use of other resources, including fund balances?  If so, please 
comment on the sustainability of such an approach. 

 

SUMMARY 

SLED is realigning budget authority within earmarked funds based on current payroll, 
fringe and operating expenses.  Some authority is also being pushed from the high level 
fund to the detailed fund level.  Earmarked FTEs are being realigned by program area to 
accommodate current filled FTEs.   

 Provide a summary of the rationale for the decision package.  Why has it been 
requested?  How specifically would the requested funds be used?  If the request is 
related to information security or information technology, explain its relationship to the 
agency’s security or technology plan. 
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AGENCY NAME: State Law Enforcement Division (SLED) 
AGENCY CODE: D100 SECTION: 62 

 
 
 

METHOD OF 
CALCULATION 

Fund Realignment 

    
Fund Funded Prgm 

Commitment 
Item 

FY16 Base 
Adjmts 

30350000 Administration 501058 ($26,000) 
30350000 Administration 501070 ($95,000) 
30350000 Investigative Services 501058 $233,300  
30350000 Investigative Services 501070 $5,900  
30350000 Investigative Services 512001 ($25,000) 
30000000 Investigative Services 512001 ($829,895) 
30350009 Investigative Services 512001 $25,000  
30350010 Investigative Services 501058 $650  
30350010 Investigative Services 501070 $50  
30350000 Forensics 501058 $59,700  
30350000 Forensics 501070 ($109,000) 
30000000 DNA Database 561000 ($370,000) 
30350000 DNA Database 561000 $370,000  
30000000 Breathtest Site Video 561000 ($250,000) 
30350000 Breathtest Site Video 561000 $250,000  
30350000 Data Center 501070 ($11,000) 
30350000 Data Center 512001 $1,129,895  
30350000 Regulatory 501058 $2,676  
30350000 Regulatory 501070 ($17,000) 
30350010 Regulatory 501058 $35,016  
30350010 Regulatory 501070 ($2,500) 
30350010 Regulatory 512001 ($47,416) 
30350000 CJIS/Fusion 501058 $90,524  
30350000 CJIS/Fusion 501070 ($177,000) 
30350000 CJIS/Fusion 512001 ($300,000) 
30350000 Counter-Terrorism 501058 ($2,000) 
30350000 Counter-Terrorism 501070 ($56,000) 
30350000 State Employer Cont. 513000 $100,900  
30350010 State Employer Cont. 513000 $14,200  

    
  

Net  $0  
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AGENCY NAME: State Law Enforcement Division (SLED) 
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FTE Realignment 

 30000000 Investigative Services 7.00  
30000000 Forensics (2.00) 
30000000 Regulatory (5.00) 

 
  

 
 

Net  0.00  
Total by Act Object 

 Classified 393,866.00  
 Other Pers Svcs (461,550.00) 

 Other Operating (47,416.00) 
 Special Lines 0.00  

 Fringe 115,100.00  
Net 0.00  

 

 How was the amount of the request calculated?  What factors could cause deviations 
between the request and the amount that could ultimately be required in order to 
perform the underlying work? 

 

FUTURE IMPACT 

N/A 

 Will the state incur any maintenance-of-effort or other obligations by adopting this 
decision package?  What impact will there be on future capital and/or operating 
budgets if this request is or is not honored?  Has a source of any such funds been 
identified and/or obtained by your agency? 

 

PRIORITIZATION 

N/A 

 If no or insufficient new funds are available in order to meet this need, how would the 
agency prefer to proceed?  By using fund balances, generating new revenue, cutting 
other programs, or deferring action on this request in FY 2015-16? 
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AGENCY NAME: State Law Enforcement Division (SLED) 
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INTENDED IMPACT 

N/A 

 What impact is this decision package intended to have on service delivery and program 
outcomes, and over what period of time? 

 

PROGRAM 
EVALUATION 

N/A 

 How would the use of these funds be evaluated?  What specific outcome or performance 
measures would be used to assess the effectiveness of this program? 

 

B-5 
 



AGENCY NAME: State Law Enforcement Division (SLED) 
AGENCY CODE: D100 SECTION: 62 

 
 

FORM B – PROGRAM REVISION REQUEST 
 

DECISION PACKAGE 2948 
 Provide the decision package number issued by the PBF system (“Governor’s Request”). 
 

TITLE 
Allocate Salary Increase & Health Ins. Premium Increase State Funds 

 Provide a brief, descriptive title for this request. 
 

AMOUNT $903,106 
 What is the net change in requested appropriations for FY 2015-16?  This amount should 

correspond to the decision package’s total in PBF across all funding sources. 
 

ENABLING AUTHORITY 

 

 What state or federal statutory, regulatory, and/or administrative authority established 
this program?  Is this decision package prompted by the establishment of or a revision to 
that authority? 

 

FACTORS ASSOCIATED 
WITH THE REQUEST 

Mark “X” for all that apply: 
X (Base Adjustment) Allocation of statewide employee benefits. 
 (Base Adjustment) Realignment within existing programs and lines. 
 (Base Adjustment) Restructuring of agency programs – requires pre-approval. 
 Change in cost of providing current services to existing program audience. 
 Change in case load / enrollment under existing program guidelines. 
 Non-mandated change in eligibility / enrollment for existing program.  
 Non-mandated program change in service levels or areas.  
 Proposed establishment of a new program or initiative. 
 Loss of federal or other external financial support for existing program.  
 Exhaustion of fund balances previously used to support program. 

 

RECIPIENTS OF FUNDS 

Distribution of Pay Plan and Health Insurance Allocations to Administration, Programs & 
Services and Employer Contributions. 

 What individuals or entities would receive these funds (contractors, vendors, grantees, 
individual beneficiaries, etc.)?  How would these funds be allocated – using an existing 
formula, through a competitive process, based upon predetermined eligibility criteria? 
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AGENCY NAME: State Law Enforcement Division (SLED) 
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RELATED REQUEST(S) 
No 

 Is this decision package associated with other decision packages requested by your 
agency or other agencies this year?  Is it associated with a specific capital or non-
recurring request? 

 

MATCHING FUNDS 

N/A 

 Would these funds be matched by federal, institutional, philanthropic, or other 
resources?  If so, identify the source, amount, and terms of the match requirement. 

 

FUNDING 
ALTERNATIVES 

N/A 

 What other possible funding sources were considered?  Could this request be met in 
whole or in part with the use of other resources, including fund balances?  If so, please 
comment on the sustainability of such an approach. 

 

SUMMARY 

To add $621,915 in state funds allocated to SLED for the FY15 general increase and 
$281,191 allocated for health insurance premium increase to base budget.  All funds 
received for the general increase are being allocated to Classified Positions in 
Administration and Programs & Services proportionately based on current payroll.  All 
funds received for the health insurance premium increase is being allocated to State 
Employer Contributions. 
 
 

 Provide a summary of the rationale for the decision package.  Why has it been 
requested?  How specifically would the requested funds be used?  If the request is 
related to information security or information technology, explain its relationship to the 
agency’s security or technology plan. 
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AGENCY NAME: State Law Enforcement Division (SLED) 
AGENCY CODE: D100 SECTION: 62 

 
 

METHOD OF 
CALCULATION 

Salary increase allocation distributed to Classified Positions proportionately based on 
current FTE payroll.  Health Insurance Premium Increase allocation added to State 
Employer Contributions. 

Funded Prgm Act Object 
New 

Allocations 
Administration 501058 $54,911 
Investigative 
Services 501058 $222,989  
Forensics 501058 $115,744  
Data Center 501058 $47,580  
Regulatory 501058 $18,716  
Homeland Security 501058 $3,576  
CJIS/Fusion 501058 $69,167  
Counter-Terrorism 501058 $89,232  

Total Salary Increase Alloc. $621,915  

   State Employer 
Cont. 513000 $281,191  

   Grand Total $903,106 
 

 How was the amount of the request calculated?  What factors could cause deviations 
between the request and the amount that could ultimately be required in order to 
perform the underlying work? 

 

FUTURE IMPACT 

N/A 

 Will the state incur any maintenance-of-effort or other obligations by adopting this 
decision package?  What impact will there be on future capital and/or operating 
budgets if this request is or is not honored?  Has a source of any such funds been 
identified and/or obtained by your agency? 
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AGENCY NAME: State Law Enforcement Division (SLED) 
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PRIORITIZATION 

N/A 

 If no or insufficient new funds are available in order to meet this need, how would the 
agency prefer to proceed?  By using fund balances, generating new revenue, cutting 
other programs, or deferring action on this request in FY 2015-16? 

 
 

INTENDED IMPACT 

N/A 

 What impact is this decision package intended to have on service delivery and program 
outcomes, and over what period of time? 

 

PROGRAM 
EVALUATION 

N/A 

 How would the use of these funds be evaluated?  What specific outcome or performance 
measures would be used to assess the effectiveness of this program? 
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AGENCY NAME: State Law Enforcement Division (SLED) 
AGENCY CODE: D100 SECTION: 62 

 
 

FORM B – PROGRAM REVISION REQUEST 
 

DECISION PACKAGE 2951 
 Provide the decision package number issued by the PBF system (“Governor’s Request”). 
 

TITLE 
State Funds Base Adjustment 

 Provide a brief, descriptive title for this request. 
 

AMOUNT Net $0 
 What is the net change in requested appropriations for FY 2015-16?  This amount should 

correspond to the decision package’s total in PBF across all funding sources. 
 

ENABLING AUTHORITY 

Proviso 117.9 

 What state or federal statutory, regulatory, and/or administrative authority established 
this program?  Is this decision package prompted by the establishment of or a revision to 
that authority? 

 

FACTORS ASSOCIATED 
WITH THE REQUEST 

Mark “X” for all that apply: 
 (Base Adjustment) Allocation of statewide employee benefits. 

X (Base Adjustment) Realignment within existing programs and lines. 
 (Base Adjustment) Restructuring of agency programs – requires pre-approval. 
 Change in cost of providing current services to existing program audience. 
 Change in case load / enrollment under existing program guidelines. 
 Non-mandated change in eligibility / enrollment for existing program.  
 Non-mandated program change in service levels or areas.  
 Proposed establishment of a new program or initiative. 
 Loss of federal or other external financial support for existing program.  
 Exhaustion of fund balances previously used to support program. 

 

RECIPIENTS OF FUNDS 

N/A 

 What individuals or entities would receive these funds (contractors, vendors, grantees, 
individual beneficiaries, etc.)?  How would these funds be allocated – using an existing 
formula, through a competitive process, based upon predetermined eligibility criteria? 
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AGENCY NAME: State Law Enforcement Division (SLED) 
AGENCY CODE: D100 SECTION: 62 

 
 
 

RELATED REQUEST(S) 
No 

 Is this decision package associated with other decision packages requested by your 
agency or other agencies this year?  Is it associated with a specific capital or non-
recurring request? 

 

MATCHING FUNDS 

N/A 

 Would these funds be matched by federal, institutional, philanthropic, or other 
resources?  If so, identify the source, amount, and terms of the match requirement. 

 

FUNDING 
ALTERNATIVES 

N/A 

 What other possible funding sources were considered?  Could this request be met in 
whole or in part with the use of other resources, including fund balances?  If so, please 
comment on the sustainability of such an approach. 

 

SUMMARY 

SLED is realigning budget authority for state funds by program area based on current 
payroll, fringe and operating expenditures.  State funded FTE’s are being realigned by 
program area to accommodate current filled positions. 

 Provide a summary of the rationale for the decision package.  Why has it been 
requested?  How specifically would the requested funds be used?  If the request is 
related to information security or information technology, explain its relationship to the 
agency’s security or technology plan. 

B-11 
 



AGENCY NAME: State Law Enforcement Division (SLED) 
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METHOD OF 
CALCULATION 

Realignment based on current spending and current filled positions. 
 

Fund Realignment 

   
Funded Prgm 

Commitment 
Item Transfers 

Administration 501058 $30,000  
Administration 501070 $5,000  
Administration 512001 $130,240  
Investigative Services 501070 ($40,813) 
Investigative Services 512001 ($137,762) 
Forensics 512001 ($41,424) 
Data Center 512001 ($7,970) 
Regulatory 512001 ($310,610) 
Homeland Security 512001 $30,800  
CJIS/Fusion 501058 ($10,000) 
CJIS/Fusion 501070 $10,000  
CJIS/Fusion 512001 $104,426  
Amber Alert 561000 $5,173  
Counter-Terrorism 501058 ($23,000) 
Counter-Terrorism 501070 $23,000  
Counter-Terrorism 512001 $267,940  
State Employer Cont. 513000 ($35,000) 

   
 

Net  $0  

   
   FTE Realignment 
Administration 3.00  
Data Center (5.00) 
CJIS/Fusion 5.40  
Special Operations (old funded prgm) (3.40) 

  
 Net  0.00  
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AGENCY NAME: State Law Enforcement Division (SLED) 
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Total by Act Object 
 Chief 0.00  

 Classified (3,000.00) 
 Other Pers Svcs (2,813.00) 

 Medical Services 0.00  
 Other Operating 35,640.00  

 Special Lines 5,173.00  
 Fringe (35,000.00) 

Total 0.00  
 

 
 

 How was the amount of the request calculated?  What factors could cause deviations 
between the request and the amount that could ultimately be required in order to 
perform the underlying work? 

 

FUTURE IMPACT 

N/A 

 Will the state incur any maintenance-of-effort or other obligations by adopting this 
decision package?  What impact will there be on future capital and/or operating 
budgets if this request is or is not honored?  Has a source of any such funds been 
identified and/or obtained by your agency? 

 

PRIORITIZATION 

N/A 

 If no or insufficient new funds are available in order to meet this need, how would the 
agency prefer to proceed?  By using fund balances, generating new revenue, cutting 
other programs, or deferring action on this request in FY 2015-16? 
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AGENCY NAME: State Law Enforcement Division (SLED) 
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INTENDED IMPACT 

N/A 

 What impact is this decision package intended to have on service delivery and program 
outcomes, and over what period of time? 

 

PROGRAM 
EVALUATION 

N/A 

 How would the use of these funds be evaluated?  What specific outcome or performance 
measures would be used to assess the effectiveness of this program? 
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AGENCY NAME: State Law Enforcement Division (SLED) 
AGENCY CODE: D100 SECTION: 62 

 
 

FORM B – PROGRAM REVISION REQUEST 
 

DECISION PACKAGE 2969 
 Provide the decision package number issued by the PBF system (“Governor’s Request”). 
 

TITLE 
Realign Federal Authority 

 Provide a brief, descriptive title for this request. 
 

AMOUNT $0 
 What is the net change in requested appropriations for FY 2015-16?  This amount should 

correspond to the decision package’s total in PBF across all funding sources. 
 

ENABLING AUTHORITY 

Proviso 117.9 

 What state or federal statutory, regulatory, and/or administrative authority established 
this program?  Is this decision package prompted by the establishment of or a revision to 
that authority? 

 

FACTORS ASSOCIATED 
WITH THE REQUEST 

Mark “X” for all that apply: 
 (Base Adjustment) Allocation of statewide employee benefits. 

X (Base Adjustment) Realignment within existing programs and lines. 
 (Base Adjustment) Restructuring of agency programs – requires pre-approval. 
 Change in cost of providing current services to existing program audience. 
 Change in case load / enrollment under existing program guidelines. 
 Non-mandated change in eligibility / enrollment for existing program.  
 Non-mandated program change in service levels or areas.  
 Proposed establishment of a new program or initiative. 
 Loss of federal or other external financial support for existing program.  
 Exhaustion of fund balances previously used to support program. 

 

RECIPIENTS OF FUNDS 

Funds will be expended by the agency and subgrantees.   

 What individuals or entities would receive these funds (contractors, vendors, grantees, 
individual beneficiaries, etc.)?  How would these funds be allocated – using an existing 
formula, through a competitive process, based upon predetermined eligibility criteria? 
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AGENCY NAME: State Law Enforcement Division (SLED) 
AGENCY CODE: D100 SECTION: 62 

 
 
 

RELATED REQUEST(S) 
No 

 Is this decision package associated with other decision packages requested by your 
agency or other agencies this year?  Is it associated with a specific capital or non-
recurring request? 

 

MATCHING FUNDS 

No 

 Would these funds be matched by federal, institutional, philanthropic, or other 
resources?  If so, identify the source, amount, and terms of the match requirement. 

 

FUNDING 
ALTERNATIVES 

N/A 

 What other possible funding sources were considered?  Could this request be met in 
whole or in part with the use of other resources, including fund balances?  If so, please 
comment on the sustainability of such an approach. 

 

SUMMARY 

$1,250,000 in federal authority will be reallocated within Programs and Services.  This 
realignment in authority is based on current and anticipated grant awards. 

 Provide a summary of the rationale for the decision package.  Why has it been 
requested?  How specifically would the requested funds be used?  If the request is 
related to information security or information technology, explain its relationship to the 
agency’s security or technology plan. 
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AGENCY NAME: State Law Enforcement Division (SLED) 
AGENCY CODE: D100 SECTION: 62 

 

METHOD OF 
CALCULATION 

Realignment amounts are based on current grant award amounts. 
 

Fund Funded Prgm Act Object  Transfers 
50550000 Investigations 512001 $665,000  
50550000 Forensics 501070 $450,000  
50550000 Data Center 512001 $775,000  
50550000 Regulatory 512001 $250,000  
50550000 Homeland Security 501070 $25,000  
50550000 Homeland Security 512001 $596,421  
50550000 Homeland Security 517070 ($316,421) 
50550000 Homeland Security 517075 ($1,332,000) 
50550000 CJIS/Fusion 501070 $15,000  
50550000 Counter-Terrorism 512001 ($1,250,000) 

50550000 
State Employer 
Cont 513000 $122,000  

  
Net $0  

 

 How was the amount of the request calculated?  What factors could cause deviations 
between the request and the amount that could ultimately be required in order to 
perform the underlying work? 

 

FUTURE IMPACT 

N/A 

 Will the state incur any maintenance-of-effort or other obligations by adopting this 
decision package?  What impact will there be on future capital and/or operating 
budgets if this request is or is not honored?  Has a source of any such funds been 
identified and/or obtained by your agency? 

 

PRIORITIZATION 

N/A 

 If no or insufficient new funds are available in order to meet this need, how would the 
agency prefer to proceed?  By using fund balances, generating new revenue, cutting 
other programs, or deferring action on this request in FY 2015-16? 
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INTENDED IMPACT 

N/A 

 What impact is this decision package intended to have on service delivery and program 
outcomes, and over what period of time? 

 

PROGRAM 
EVALUATION 

N/A 

 How would the use of these funds be evaluated?  What specific outcome or performance 
measures would be used to assess the effectiveness of this program? 
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AGENCY NAME: State Law Enforcement Division (SLED) 
AGENCY CODE: D100 SECTION: 62 

 
 

FORM B – PROGRAM REVISION REQUEST 
 

DECISION PACKAGE 2978 
 Provide the decision package number issued by the PBF system (“Governor’s Request”). 
 

TITLE 
Reduce Federal Budget Authority 

 Provide a brief, descriptive title for this request. 
 

AMOUNT ($11,268,454) 
 What is the net change in requested appropriations for FY 2015-16?  This amount should 

correspond to the decision package’s total in PBF across all funding sources. 
 

ENABLING AUTHORITY 

 

 What state or federal statutory, regulatory, and/or administrative authority established 
this program?  Is this decision package prompted by the establishment of or a revision to 
that authority? 

 

FACTORS ASSOCIATED 
WITH THE REQUEST 

Mark “X” for all that apply: 
 (Base Adjustment) Allocation of statewide employee benefits. 
 (Base Adjustment) Realignment within existing programs and lines. 
 (Base Adjustment) Restructuring of agency programs – requires pre-approval. 
 Change in cost of providing current services to existing program audience. 
 Change in case load / enrollment under existing program guidelines. 
 Non-mandated change in eligibility / enrollment for existing program.  
 Non-mandated program change in service levels or areas.  
 Proposed establishment of a new program or initiative. 

X Loss of federal or other external financial support for existing program.  
 Exhaustion of fund balances previously used to support program. 

 

RECIPIENTS OF FUNDS 

Reduction of funds available for sub-grantees. 

 What individuals or entities would receive these funds (contractors, vendors, grantees, 
individual beneficiaries, etc.)?  How would these funds be allocated – using an existing 
formula, through a competitive process, based upon predetermined eligibility criteria? 
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AGENCY NAME: State Law Enforcement Division (SLED) 
AGENCY CODE: D100 SECTION: 62 

 
 
 

RELATED REQUEST(S) 
No 

 Is this decision package associated with other decision packages requested by your 
agency or other agencies this year?  Is it associated with a specific capital or non-
recurring request? 

 

MATCHING FUNDS 

No 

 Would these funds be matched by federal, institutional, philanthropic, or other 
resources?  If so, identify the source, amount, and terms of the match requirement. 

 

FUNDING 
ALTERNATIVES 

N/A 

 What other possible funding sources were considered?  Could this request be met in 
whole or in part with the use of other resources, including fund balances?  If so, please 
comment on the sustainability of such an approach. 

 

SUMMARY 

Reducing Federal budget authority by $11,268,454 due to reduction in Homeland 
Security grant funds.  Allocation of reductions based on payments to sub-grantees. 
 
 

 Provide a summary of the rationale for the decision package.  Why has it been 
requested?  How specifically would the requested funds be used?  If the request is 
related to information security or information technology, explain its relationship to the 
agency’s security or technology plan. 
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METHOD OF 
CALCULATIO

N 

Reduction amounts based on current payroll and payments to sub-
grantees.
Other Personal Services ($41,135)
Allocations Municipalities ($2,026,273)
Allocations Counties ($2,500,000)
Allocations State Agencies ($4,592,078)
Allocations Other Entities ($2,108,968)
Total ($11,268,454)

 
 How was the amount of the request calculated?  What factors could cause deviations between 

the request and the amount that could ultimately be required in order to perform the underlying 
work? 

 

FUTURE IMPACT 

N/A  

 Will the state incur any maintenance-of-effort or other obligations by adopting this 
decision package?  What impact will there be on future capital and/or operating 
budgets if this request is or is not honored?  Has a source of any such funds been 
identified and/or obtained by your agency? 

 

PRIORITIZATION 

N/A 

 If no or insufficient new funds are available in order to meet this need, how would the 
agency prefer to proceed?  By using fund balances, generating new revenue, cutting 
other programs, or deferring action on this request in FY 2015-16? 
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INTENDED IMPACT 

N/A 

 What impact is this decision package intended to have on service delivery and program 
outcomes, and over what period of time? 

 

PROGRAM 
EVALUATION 

N/A 

 How would the use of these funds be evaluated?  What specific outcome or performance 
measures would be used to assess the effectiveness of this program? 
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AGENCY NAME: State Law Enforcement Division (SLED) 
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FORM B – PROGRAM REVISION REQUEST 
 

DECISION PACKAGE 3735 
 Provide the decision package number issued by the PBF system (“Governor’s Request”). 
 

TITLE 
Administrative Personnel 

 Provide a brief, descriptive title for this request. 
 

AMOUNT $157,550 
 What is the net change in requested appropriations for FY 2015-16?  This amount should 

correspond to the decision package’s total in PBF across all funding sources. 
 

ENABLING AUTHORITY 

Section 23-3-10 

 What state or federal statutory, regulatory, and/or administrative authority established 
this program?  Is this decision package prompted by the establishment of or a revision to 
that authority? 

 

FACTORS ASSOCIATED 
WITH THE REQUEST 

Mark “X” for all that apply: 
 (Base Adjustment) Allocation of statewide employee benefits. 
 (Base Adjustment) Realignment within existing programs and lines. 
 (Base Adjustment) Restructuring of agency programs – requires pre-approval. 

X Change in cost of providing current services to existing program audience. 
X Change in case load / enrollment under existing program guidelines. 
 Non-mandated change in eligibility / enrollment for existing program.  
 Non-mandated program change in service levels or areas.  
 Proposed establishment of a new program or initiative. 
 Loss of federal or other external financial support for existing program.  
 Exhaustion of fund balances previously used to support program. 

 

RECIPIENTS OF FUNDS 

Funds requested for a new Administrative Specialist II in Human Resources, Resource 
Manager for the buildings, and an Administrative Assistant for FOIA. 

 What individuals or entities would receive these funds (contractors, vendors, grantees, 
individual beneficiaries, etc.)?  How would these funds be allocated – using an existing 
formula, through a competitive process, based upon predetermined eligibility criteria? 
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AGENCY NAME: State Law Enforcement Division (SLED) 
AGENCY CODE: D100 SECTION: 62 

 
 
 

RELATED REQUEST(S) 
Yes – nonrecurring request #3900 

 Is this decision package associated with other decision packages requested by your 
agency or other agencies this year?  Is it associated with a specific capital or non-
recurring request? 

 

MATCHING FUNDS 

No 

 Would these funds be matched by federal, institutional, philanthropic, or other 
resources?  If so, identify the source, amount, and terms of the match requirement. 

 

FUNDING 
ALTERNATIVES 

Since this request will be recurring in nature, current fund balances are not ideal. 

 What other possible funding sources were considered?  Could this request be met in 
whole or in part with the use of other resources, including fund balances?  If so, please 
comment on the sustainability of such an approach. 

 

SUMMARY 

With the advent of the Affordable Care Act and the projected increase in benefits 
workload, the plan is to reassign an existing employee into the Benefits Unit and hire an 
Administrative Specialist II to fill the anticipated increased workload.  
 
Hire an Administrative Assistant to provide additional support for FOIA requirements.  
New guidelines may require agencies to respond to FOIA requests within 15 days. 
 
Hire a Resource Manager to assist with facilities projects, inventory management, and 
space/allocation resources. 

 Provide a summary of the rationale for the decision package.  Why has it been 
requested?  How specifically would the requested funds be used?  If the request is 
related to information security or information technology, explain its relationship to the 
agency’s security or technology plan. 
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AGENCY NAME: State Law Enforcement Division (SLED) 
AGENCY CODE: D100 SECTION: 62 

 
 
 

METHOD OF 
CALCULATION 

Administrative Specialist II Salary = $30,000 
Administrative Assistant Salary = $30,000 
Resource Manager Salary = $55,000 
Fringe at 37% = $42,550 

 

 How was the amount of the request calculated?  What factors could cause deviations 
between the request and the amount that could ultimately be required in order to 
perform the underlying work? 

 

FUTURE IMPACT 

N/A 

 Will the state incur any maintenance-of-effort or other obligations by adopting this 
decision package?  What impact will there be on future capital and/or operating 
budgets if this request is or is not honored?  Has a source of any such funds been 
identified and/or obtained by your agency? 

 

PRIORITIZATION 

If new funds are not available in order to meet this need, the agency must resort to 
utilizing fund balances to hire a temporary Administrative Specialist II to assist with the 
upcoming increase in workload due to the Affordable Care Act.  Ultimately, the agency 
will continue to request this position in future years, to ensure recurring funds are 
eventually appropriated to meet the needs long term. 
 

 If no or insufficient new funds are available in order to meet this need, how would the 
agency prefer to proceed?  By using fund balances, generating new revenue, cutting 
other programs, or deferring action on this request in FY 2015-16? 
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INTENDED IMPACT 

If funded, the HR position will allow the agency to effectively carry-out the immediate 
and future demands from the Affordable Care Act.  Hiring an Administrative Assistant 
for FOIA will ensure the agency’s ability to respond to requests within the timelines 
required by law.  Hiring a Resource Manager will enhance inventory and facility project 
management, as well as address space allocation needs. 

 What impact is this decision package intended to have on service delivery and program 
outcomes, and over what period of time? 

 

PROGRAM 
EVALUATION 

The performance measure for the HR position will be the success of a smooth transition 
and maintenance of the benefits workload.  The performance measure for the FOIA 
position will be response times to requests.  Lastly, the performance measure for the 
Resource Manager position will be successful inventory management within SCEIS, 
timely implementation of facility projects, and effective resolve to space resources 
required. 

 How would the use of these funds be evaluated?  What specific outcome or performance 
measures would be used to assess the effectiveness of this program? 
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AGENCY NAME: State Law Enforcement Division (SLED) 
AGENCY CODE: D100 SECTION: 62 

 
 

FORM B – PROGRAM REVISION REQUEST 
 

DECISION PACKAGE 3738 
 Provide the decision package number issued by the PBF system (“Governor’s Request”). 
 

TITLE 
Alcohol Enforcement Personnel 

 Provide a brief, descriptive title for this request. 
 

AMOUNT $1,148,475 
 What is the net change in requested appropriations for FY 2015-16?  This amount should 

correspond to the decision package’s total in PBF across all funding sources. 
 

ENABLING AUTHORITY 

Section 23-3-15(A)(7)  
Section 23-3-15(C) 
Section 23-3-160 
 

 What state or federal statutory, regulatory, and/or administrative authority established 
this program?  Is this decision package prompted by the establishment of or a revision to 
that authority? 

 

FACTORS ASSOCIATED 
WITH THE REQUEST 

Mark “X” for all that apply: 
 (Base Adjustment) Allocation of statewide employee benefits. 
 (Base Adjustment) Realignment within existing programs and lines. 
 (Base Adjustment) Restructuring of agency programs – requires pre-approval. 
 Change in cost of providing current services to existing program audience. 

X Change in case load / enrollment under existing program guidelines. 
 Non-mandated change in eligibility / enrollment for existing program.  
 Non-mandated program change in service levels or areas.  
 Proposed establishment of a new program or initiative. 
 Loss of federal or other external financial support for existing program.  
 Exhaustion of fund balances previously used to support program. 

 

RECIPIENTS OF FUNDS 

Funds requested to staff 13 additional Alcohol Enforcement agents and 2 Lieutenants 
within the unit.   

 What individuals or entities would receive these funds (contractors, vendors, grantees, 
individual beneficiaries, etc.)?  How would these funds be allocated – using an existing 
formula, through a competitive process, based upon predetermined eligibility criteria? 
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AGENCY NAME: State Law Enforcement Division (SLED) 
AGENCY CODE: D100 SECTION: 62 

 
 
 

RELATED REQUEST(S) 
Yes – nonrecurring request # 4002 

 Is this decision package associated with other decision packages requested by your 
agency or other agencies this year?  Is it associated with a specific capital or non-
recurring request? 

 

MATCHING FUNDS 

No 

 Would these funds be matched by federal, institutional, philanthropic, or other 
resources?  If so, identify the source, amount, and terms of the match requirement. 

 

FUNDING 
ALTERNATIVES 

Since this request will be recurring in nature, current fund balances are not ideal. 

 What other possible funding sources were considered?  Could this request be met in 
whole or in part with the use of other resources, including fund balances?  If so, please 
comment on the sustainability of such an approach. 

 

SUMMARY 

The Alcohol Enforcement Unit handles inspections for 16,000 permits for alcohol 
licensed locations, general enforcement for individuals drinking alcohol under the age of 
21, investigations that involve vehicle accidents and other incidents that involve alcohol 
use by individuals under the age of 21.  Additionally, the unit investigates video gaming, 
and enforces wine, beer and liquor tastings along with brewery samplings.  Prior to 
2008, there were approximately 45 SLED alcohol agents.  Currently, the agency has 30 
positions (17 were appropriated in FY 2015) and 2 supervisors that handle the entire 
state. 
 
Thirteen (13) additional agents and two (2) Lieutenants are requested in Alcohol 
Enforcement.  The Alcohol Unit will hire 17 new agents this current fiscal year which will 
give the unit a total of 30 agents with only two supervisors. Hiring 2 Lieutenants will 
reduce the agent to supervisor ratio to a more acceptable level.   
 

 Provide a summary of the rationale for the decision package.  Why has it been 
requested?  How specifically would the requested funds be used?  If the request is 
related to information security or information technology, explain its relationship to the 
agency’s security or technology plan. 
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AGENCY CODE: D100 SECTION: 62 

 
 
 

METHOD OF 
CALCULATION 

Fifteen (15) Law Enforcement Officer II salary per agent at $45,000 = $675,000 
Fringe calculated at 37% = $249,750 
Recurring Operating per Agent at $11,595 = $173,925 
Overtime (104 Hrs Including Fringe at 22%) for 13 agents at $3,830 = $49,800 

 How was the amount of the request calculated?  What factors could cause deviations 
between the request and the amount that could ultimately be required in order to 
perform the underlying work? 

 

FUTURE IMPACT 

N/A 

 Will the state incur any maintenance-of-effort or other obligations by adopting this 
decision package?  What impact will there be on future capital and/or operating 
budgets if this request is or is not honored?  Has a source of any such funds been 
identified and/or obtained by your agency? 

 

PRIORITIZATION 

If new funds are not available for this request, SLED will be unable to hire the additional 
agents.  Ultimately, the agency will continue to request these positions in future years 
until the unit is fully staffed in order to meet the increasing alcohol enforcement 
demands. 

 If no or insufficient new funds are available in order to meet this need, how would the 
agency prefer to proceed?  By using fund balances, generating new revenue, cutting 
other programs, or deferring action on this request in FY 2015-16? 
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INTENDED IMPACT 

The additional agents would allow the unit to effectively provide increased alcohol 
enforcement throughout the state. 

 What impact is this decision package intended to have on service delivery and program 
outcomes, and over what period of time? 

 

PROGRAM 
EVALUATION 

Performance measures include the increased number of alcohol-related cases. 

 How would the use of these funds be evaluated?  What specific outcome or performance 
measures would be used to assess the effectiveness of this program? 
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AGENCY NAME: State Law Enforcement Division (SLED) 
AGENCY CODE: D100 SECTION: 62 

 
 

FORM B – PROGRAM REVISION REQUEST 
 

DECISION PACKAGE 3777 
 Provide the decision package number issued by the PBF system (“Governor’s Request”). 
 

TITLE 
Counter-Terrorism/Arson Personnel 

 Provide a brief, descriptive title for this request. 
 

AMOUNT $386,900 
 What is the net change in requested appropriations for FY 2015-16?  This amount should 

correspond to the decision package’s total in PBF across all funding sources. 
 

ENABLING AUTHORITY 

Section 23-3-15(A)(1) 
Section 23-3-15(A)(8) 
 

 What state or federal statutory, regulatory, and/or administrative authority established 
this program?  Is this decision package prompted by the establishment of or a revision to 
that authority? 

 

FACTORS ASSOCIATED 
WITH THE REQUEST 

Mark “X” for all that apply: 
 (Base Adjustment) Allocation of statewide employee benefits. 
 (Base Adjustment) Realignment within existing programs and lines. 
 (Base Adjustment) Restructuring of agency programs – requires pre-approval. 
 Change in cost of providing current services to existing program audience. 

X Change in case load / enrollment under existing program guidelines. 
 Non-mandated change in eligibility / enrollment for existing program.  
 Non-mandated program change in service levels or areas.  
 Proposed establishment of a new program or initiative. 
 Loss of federal or other external financial support for existing program.  
 Exhaustion of fund balances previously used to support program. 

 

RECIPIENTS OF FUNDS 

Funds requested to staff the following Counter-Terrorism positions within the agency:   
• Four (4) Arson Agents 
• One (1) Weapons of Mass Destruction Agent 

 

 What individuals or entities would receive these funds (contractors, vendors, grantees, 
individual beneficiaries, etc.)?  How would these funds be allocated – using an existing 
formula, through a competitive process, based upon predetermined eligibility criteria? 
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RELATED REQUEST(S) 
Yes – nonrecurring request #4035 

 Is this decision package associated with other decision packages requested by your 
agency or other agencies this year?  Is it associated with a specific capital or non-
recurring request? 

 

MATCHING FUNDS 

No 

 Would these funds be matched by federal, institutional, philanthropic, or other 
resources?  If so, identify the source, amount, and terms of the match requirement. 

 

FUNDING 
ALTERNATIVES 

Since this request will be recurring in nature, current fund balances are not ideal. 
 

 What other possible funding sources were considered?  Could this request be met in 
whole or in part with the use of other resources, including fund balances?  If so, please 
comment on the sustainability of such an approach. 

 

SUMMARY 

Hire Arson agents to increase coverage across the state and decrease response time.  
Hire Weapons of Mass Destruction State Team Agent. 

 Provide a summary of the rationale for the decision package.  Why has it been 
requested?  How specifically would the requested funds be used?  If the request is 
related to information security or information technology, explain its relationship to the 
agency’s security or technology plan. 

B-32 
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AGENCY CODE: D100 SECTION: 62 

 
 
 

METHOD OF 
CALCULATION 

Five (5) Law Enforcement Officer II @ $45,000 = $225,000 
Fringe calculated at 37% = $83,250 
Overtime (104 Hrs Including Fringe at 22%) per agent at $3,830 = $19,150 
Recurring Operating at $11,900 for Arson/Bomb = $59,500 

 How was the amount of the request calculated?  What factors could cause deviations 
between the request and the amount that could ultimately be required in order to 
perform the underlying work? 

 

FUTURE IMPACT 

N/A 

 Will the state incur any maintenance-of-effort or other obligations by adopting this 
decision package?  What impact will there be on future capital and/or operating 
budgets if this request is or is not honored?  Has a source of any such funds been 
identified and/or obtained by your agency? 

 

PRIORITIZATION 

If new funds are not available for this request, SLED will be unable to hire the additional 
agents.  Ultimately, the agency will continue to request these positions in future years 
until the unit is fully staffed in order to improve the arson/bomb response capabilities 
and administrative backlog. 

 If no or insufficient new funds are available in order to meet this need, how would the 
agency prefer to proceed?  By using fund balances, generating new revenue, cutting 
other programs, or deferring action on this request in FY 2015-16? 
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INTENDED IMPACT 

The additional agents would allow the unit to effectively improve Arson/Bomb response 
capabilities throughout the state.   

 What impact is this decision package intended to have on service delivery and program 
outcomes, and over what period of time? 

 

PROGRAM 
EVALUATION 

Performance measures include the improved Arson/Bomb response capabilities. 

 How would the use of these funds be evaluated?  What specific outcome or performance 
measures would be used to assess the effectiveness of this program? 
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AGENCY NAME: State Law Enforcement Division (SLED) 
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FORM B – PROGRAM REVISION REQUEST 
 

DECISION PACKAGE 3780 
 Provide the decision package number issued by the PBF system (“Governor’s Request”). 
 

TITLE 
DNA Arrestee Sample Kits 

 Provide a brief, descriptive title for this request. 
 

AMOUNT $90,000 
 What is the net change in requested appropriations for FY 2015-16?  This amount should 

correspond to the decision package’s total in PBF across all funding sources. 
 

ENABLING AUTHORITY 

Article 9 Section 23-3-600 through 23-3-700 
 

 What state or federal statutory, regulatory, and/or administrative authority established 
this program?  Is this decision package prompted by the establishment of or a revision to 
that authority? 

 

FACTORS ASSOCIATED 
WITH THE REQUEST 

Mark “X” for all that apply: 
 (Base Adjustment) Allocation of statewide employee benefits. 
 (Base Adjustment) Realignment within existing programs and lines. 
 (Base Adjustment) Restructuring of agency programs – requires pre-approval. 

X Change in cost of providing current services to existing program audience. 
 Change in case load / enrollment under existing program guidelines. 
 Non-mandated change in eligibility / enrollment for existing program.  
 Non-mandated program change in service levels or areas.  
 Proposed establishment of a new program or initiative. 
 Loss of federal or other external financial support for existing program.  
 Exhaustion of fund balances previously used to support program. 

 

RECIPIENTS OF FUNDS 

Funds requested for the Forensic Laboratory to cover the cost of the collection kits for 
all arrestee samples.  These kits were competitively bid and will be procured and sent to 
all booking facilities throughout the state (i.e. local jails, detention centers, etc.). 

 What individuals or entities would receive these funds (contractors, vendors, grantees, 
individual beneficiaries, etc.)?  How would these funds be allocated – using an existing 
formula, through a competitive process, based upon predetermined eligibility criteria? 
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RELATED REQUEST(S) 
No 

 Is this decision package associated with other decision packages requested by your 
agency or other agencies this year?  Is it associated with a specific capital or non-
recurring request? 

 

MATCHING FUNDS 

No 

 Would these funds be matched by federal, institutional, philanthropic, or other 
resources?  If so, identify the source, amount, and terms of the match requirement. 

 

FUNDING 
ALTERNATIVES 

Since the cost of the collection kits are recurring in nature, fund balances would not be 
ideal. 

 What other possible funding sources were considered?  Could this request be met in 
whole or in part with the use of other resources, including fund balances?  If so, please 
comment on the sustainability of such an approach. 

 

SUMMARY 

The cost of the collection kits for arrestee samples is considerably more than originally 
estimated.  The kits were recently awarded to a vendor via a competitive bidding 
process.  The lowest quote was approximately $8.00 per kit.  It is estimated that 
approximately 20,000 samples will be collected annually. The original amount funded in 
FY13 for the DNA All Arrestee Samples, was an initial estimate of $3.50 per sample.  This 
request is the anticipated shortage of what the kits truly cost. 

 Provide a summary of the rationale for the decision package.  Why has it been 
requested?  How specifically would the requested funds be used?  If the request is 
related to information security or information technology, explain its relationship to the 
agency’s security or technology plan. 

B-36 
 



AGENCY NAME: State Law Enforcement Division (SLED) 
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METHOD OF 
CALCULATION 

Estimating 20,000 samples at $8.00 per kit ($160k) less the amount already funded at 
$3.50 ($70k) = $90,000 

 How was the amount of the request calculated?  What factors could cause deviations 
between the request and the amount that could ultimately be required in order to 
perform the underlying work? 

 

FUTURE IMPACT 

N/A 

 Will the state incur any maintenance-of-effort or other obligations by adopting this 
decision package?  What impact will there be on future capital and/or operating 
budgets if this request is or is not honored?  Has a source of any such funds been 
identified and/or obtained by your agency? 

 

PRIORITIZATION 

If new funds are not available for this request, SLED will utilize current fund balances in 
order to proceed with the DNA All Arrestee collections.  Ultimately, the agency will 
continue to request this shortage in future years until it is funded on a recurring basis. 

 If no or insufficient new funds are available in order to meet this need, how would the 
agency prefer to proceed?  By using fund balances, generating new revenue, cutting 
other programs, or deferring action on this request in FY 2015-16? 
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AGENCY CODE: D100 SECTION: 62 

 
 
 

INTENDED IMPACT 

The recurring funds will securely provide the resources to the Forensics Laboratory to 
ensure the DNA All Arrestee sample kits are procured on behalf of local law 
enforcement.  These kits will be provided to local county jails, detention centers, etc.  
 

 What impact is this decision package intended to have on service delivery and program 
outcomes, and over what period of time? 

 

PROGRAM 
EVALUATION 

Performance measures include the successful procurement of all DNA sample kits 
needed for local law enforcement.   
 

 How would the use of these funds be evaluated?  What specific outcome or performance 
measures would be used to assess the effectiveness of this program? 
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AGENCY NAME: State Law Enforcement Division (SLED) 
AGENCY CODE: D100 SECTION: 62 

 
 

FORM B – PROGRAM REVISION REQUEST 
 

DECISION PACKAGE 3783 
 Provide the decision package number issued by the PBF system (“Governor’s Request”). 
 

TITLE 
Forensic Personnel 

 Provide a brief, descriptive title for this request. 
 

AMOUNT $308,505 
 What is the net change in requested appropriations for FY 2015-16?  This amount should 

correspond to the decision package’s total in PBF across all funding sources. 
 

ENABLING AUTHORITY 

Section 23-3-10(A)(2) 
Article 9 Section 23-3-600 

 What state or federal statutory, regulatory, and/or administrative authority established 
this program?  Is this decision package prompted by the establishment of or a revision to 
that authority? 

 

FACTORS ASSOCIATED 
WITH THE REQUEST 

Mark “X” for all that apply: 
 (Base Adjustment) Allocation of statewide employee benefits. 
 (Base Adjustment) Realignment within existing programs and lines. 
 (Base Adjustment) Restructuring of agency programs – requires pre-approval. 
 Change in cost of providing current services to existing program audience. 

X Change in case load / enrollment under existing program guidelines. 
 Non-mandated change in eligibility / enrollment for existing program.  
 Non-mandated program change in service levels or areas.  
 Proposed establishment of a new program or initiative. 
 Loss of federal or other external financial support for existing program.  
 Exhaustion of fund balances previously used to support program. 

 

RECIPIENTS OF FUNDS 

Funds requested to staff the following Forensics Laboratory positions within the agency:   
• Three (3) Criminalist I 
• One (1) Applications Analyst 

 What individuals or entities would receive these funds (contractors, vendors, grantees, 
individual beneficiaries, etc.)?  How would these funds be allocated – using an existing 
formula, through a competitive process, based upon predetermined eligibility criteria? 
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RELATED REQUEST(S) 
Yes – nonrecurring request #4041 

 Is this decision package associated with other decision packages requested by your 
agency or other agencies this year?  Is it associated with a specific capital or non-
recurring request? 

 

MATCHING FUNDS 

No 

 Would these funds be matched by federal, institutional, philanthropic, or other 
resources?  If so, identify the source, amount, and terms of the match requirement. 

 

FUNDING 
ALTERNATIVES 

Since this request will be recurring in nature, current fund balances are not ideal. 
 

 What other possible funding sources were considered?  Could this request be met in 
whole or in part with the use of other resources, including fund balances?  If so, please 
comment on the sustainability of such an approach. 

 

SUMMARY 

• One (1) Criminalist I in Firearms to get new personnel in place to start training. 
• One (1) Criminalist I in Crime Scene to get the Crime Scene Unit fully staffed. 
• One (1) Criminalist I in Drug Analysis to work growing backlog of controlled 

substance cases.   
• One (1) Applications Analyst to program and troubleshoot the Laboratory 

Information Management System (LIMS).  The LIMS has become the most 
critical component of the laboratory.  SLED is requesting this position to provide 
custom reports, assist customers and lab personnel with LIMS and iLab related 
issues. In addition, this position will also act as a liaison to the SLED Information 
Technology department to coordinate system upgrades, software patches and 
updates with Porter LEE (the vendor) responsible for the management of LIMS. 

 Provide a summary of the rationale for the decision package.  Why has it been 
requested?  How specifically would the requested funds be used?  If the request is 
related to information security or information technology, explain its relationship to the 
agency’s security or technology plan. 
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METHOD OF 
CALCULATION 

Three (3) Criminalist I @ $45,000 = $135,000 
One (1) Applications Analyst $55,000 
Fringe calculated at 37% = $70,300 
Overtime (104 Hrs Including Fringe at 22%) per agent at $3,830 = $11,485 
Recurring Operating at $12,240 = $36,720 

 How was the amount of the request calculated?  What factors could cause deviations 
between the request and the amount that could ultimately be required in order to 
perform the underlying work? 

 

FUTURE IMPACT 

N/A 

 Will the state incur any maintenance-of-effort or other obligations by adopting this 
decision package?  What impact will there be on future capital and/or operating 
budgets if this request is or is not honored?  Has a source of any such funds been 
identified and/or obtained by your agency? 

 

PRIORITIZATION 

If new funds are not available for this request, SLED will be unable to hire the additional 
personnel.   However, ultimately the agency will continue to request these positions in 
future years until the units are fully staffed in order to support the agency’s mission. 
 

 If no or insufficient new funds are available in order to meet this need, how would the 
agency prefer to proceed?  By using fund balances, generating new revenue, cutting 
other programs, or deferring action on this request in FY 2015-16? 
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INTENDED IMPACT 

The additional personnel would allow the Forensic Laboratory to more effectively 
reduce the case backlog and fill/train key positions.   
 

 What impact is this decision package intended to have on service delivery and program 
outcomes, and over what period of time? 

 

PROGRAM 
EVALUATION 

Performance measures include the reduction in case backlog, effective training of new 
staff in key positions, and a decrease in case turnaround time. 
 

 How would the use of these funds be evaluated?  What specific outcome or performance 
measures would be used to assess the effectiveness of this program? 
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AGENCY NAME: State Law Enforcement Division (SLED) 
AGENCY CODE: D100 SECTION: 62 

 
 

FORM B – PROGRAM REVISION REQUEST 
 

DECISION PACKAGE 3786 
 Provide the decision package number issued by the PBF system (“Governor’s Request”). 
 

TITLE 
Investigative Personnel 

 Provide a brief, descriptive title for this request. 
 

AMOUNT $1,161,245 
 What is the net change in requested appropriations for FY 2015-16?  This amount should 

correspond to the decision package’s total in PBF across all funding sources. 
 

ENABLING AUTHORITY 

Section 23-3-15(A)(1) 

 What state or federal statutory, regulatory, and/or administrative authority established 
this program?  Is this decision package prompted by the establishment of or a revision to 
that authority? 

 

FACTORS ASSOCIATED 
WITH THE REQUEST 

Mark “X” for all that apply: 
 (Base Adjustment) Allocation of statewide employee benefits. 
 (Base Adjustment) Realignment within existing programs and lines. 
 (Base Adjustment) Restructuring of agency programs – requires pre-approval. 
 Change in cost of providing current services to existing program audience. 

X Change in case load / enrollment under existing program guidelines. 
 Non-mandated change in eligibility / enrollment for existing program.  
 Non-mandated program change in service levels or areas.  
 Proposed establishment of a new program or initiative. 
 Loss of federal or other external financial support for existing program.  
 Exhaustion of fund balances previously used to support program. 

 

RECIPIENTS OF FUNDS 

Funds requested to staff the following Investigative Services positions within the 
agency:   

• Eight (8) Regional Investigative Agents 
• Two (2) Vulnerable Adults Agents 
• Four (4) Vehicle Crimes Agents 
• One (1) Administrative Assistant in SVU 
• One (1) Administrative Assistant in Vehicle Crimes 

 What individuals or entities would receive these funds (contractors, vendors, grantees, 
individual beneficiaries, etc.)?  How would these funds be allocated – using an existing 
formula, through a competitive process, based upon predetermined eligibility criteria? 
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RELATED REQUEST(S) 
Yes – nonrecurring request #4050 

 Is this decision package associated with other decision packages requested by your 
agency or other agencies this year?  Is it associated with a specific capital or non-
recurring request? 

 

MATCHING FUNDS 

No 

 Would these funds be matched by federal, institutional, philanthropic, or other 
resources?  If so, identify the source, amount, and terms of the match requirement. 

 

FUNDING 
ALTERNATIVES 

Since this request will be recurring in nature, current fund balances are not ideal. 
 

 What other possible funding sources were considered?  Could this request be met in 
whole or in part with the use of other resources, including fund balances?  If so, please 
comment on the sustainability of such an approach. 

 

SUMMARY 

• Eight (8) Regional Agents requested to allow strategic placement of agents 
within the regions in order to better address the needs of local law enforcement 
partners, decrease response time to emergency calls, and accommodate 
additional requests for investigative assistance. 

• Two (2) Vulnerable Adults Agents requested to help reduce the case load of 
current investigators. 

• Four (4) Vehicle Crimes Agents requested to reduce the case to agent ratio, 
which increased last year by approximately 75 cases per agent. 

• One (1) Administrative Assistant in Vehicle Crimes to improve the level of 
service the unit is able to provide to other agencies, as well as to provide much 
needed support to the unit. 

• One (1) Administrative Assistant in the Special Victims Unit (SVU) to provide 
support to the two SVU Committees (Child Fatality and Vulnerable Adults). 

 Provide a summary of the rationale for the decision package.  Why has it been 
requested?  How specifically would the requested funds be used?  If the request is 
related to information security or information technology, explain its relationship to the 
agency’s security or technology plan. 

B-44 
 



AGENCY NAME: State Law Enforcement Division (SLED) 
AGENCY CODE: D100 SECTION: 62 

 
 
 

METHOD OF 
CALCULATION 

14 Law Enforcement Officer II salary per agent at $45,000 = $630,000 
Two (2) Administrative Assistants at $30,000 = $60,000 
Fringe calculated at 37% = $255,300 
Recurring Operating per Agent at $11,595 = $162,330 
Overtime (104 Hrs Including Fringe at 22%) per agent at approx. $3,830 = $53,615 

 How was the amount of the request calculated?  What factors could cause deviations 
between the request and the amount that could ultimately be required in order to 
perform the underlying work? 

 

FUTURE IMPACT 

N/A 

 Will the state incur any maintenance-of-effort or other obligations by adopting this 
decision package?  What impact will there be on future capital and/or operating 
budgets if this request is or is not honored?  Has a source of any such funds been 
identified and/or obtained by your agency? 

 

PRIORITIZATION 

If new funds are not available for this request, SLED will be unable to hire the additional 
agents.  Ultimately, the agency will continue to request these positions in future years 
until the unit is fully staffed in order to meet the increasing investigative demands. 
 

 If no or insufficient new funds are available in order to meet this need, how would the 
agency prefer to proceed?  By using fund balances, generating new revenue, cutting 
other programs, or deferring action on this request in FY 2015-16? 
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INTENDED IMPACT 

The additional agents would allow the unit to strategically place agents within the 
regions of the state as needed.  These agents would accommodate additional requests 
for investigative services and reduce the case turnaround time. 
 

 What impact is this decision package intended to have on service delivery and program 
outcomes, and over what period of time? 

 

PROGRAM 
EVALUATION 

Performance measures include the increased number of investigative cases, and the 
reduction of the case backlog. 
 

 How would the use of these funds be evaluated?  What specific outcome or performance 
measures would be used to assess the effectiveness of this program? 
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FORM B – PROGRAM REVISION REQUEST 
 

DECISION PACKAGE 3789 
 Provide the decision package number issued by the PBF system (“Governor’s Request”). 
 

TITLE 
Law Enforcement Operating 

 Provide a brief, descriptive title for this request. 
 

AMOUNT $496,000 
 What is the net change in requested appropriations for FY 2015-16?  This amount should 

correspond to the decision package’s total in PBF across all funding sources. 
 

ENABLING AUTHORITY 

Section 23-3-10 

 What state or federal statutory, regulatory, and/or administrative authority established 
this program?  Is this decision package prompted by the establishment of or a revision to 
that authority? 

 

FACTORS ASSOCIATED 
WITH THE REQUEST 

Mark “X” for all that apply: 
 (Base Adjustment) Allocation of statewide employee benefits. 
 (Base Adjustment) Realignment within existing programs and lines. 
 (Base Adjustment) Restructuring of agency programs – requires pre-approval. 
 Change in cost of providing current services to existing program audience. 

X Change in case load / enrollment under existing program guidelines. 
 Non-mandated change in eligibility / enrollment for existing program.  
 Non-mandated program change in service levels or areas.  
 Proposed establishment of a new program or initiative. 

X Loss of federal or other external financial support for existing program.  
 Exhaustion of fund balances previously used to support program. 

 

RECIPIENTS OF FUNDS 

Funds requested to provide the agency with miscellaneous equipment upgrades each 
year, which will eventually be paid to vendors throughout the state via a competitive 
bid process. 
 
 

 What individuals or entities would receive these funds (contractors, vendors, grantees, 
individual beneficiaries, etc.)?  How would these funds be allocated – using an existing 
formula, through a competitive process, based upon predetermined eligibility criteria? 
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RELATED REQUEST(S) 
No 

 Is this decision package associated with other decision packages requested by your 
agency or other agencies this year?  Is it associated with a specific capital or non-
recurring request? 

 

MATCHING FUNDS 

No 

 Would these funds be matched by federal, institutional, philanthropic, or other 
resources?  If so, identify the source, amount, and terms of the match requirement. 

 

FUNDING 
ALTERNATIVES 

Since this request will be recurring in nature, current fund balances are not ideal. 
 

 What other possible funding sources were considered?  Could this request be met in 
whole or in part with the use of other resources, including fund balances?  If so, please 
comment on the sustainability of such an approach. 

 

SUMMARY 

• $80,000 – Annual UH-1H (SLED 600) Helicopter inspection required to operate 
the aircraft.  The agency utilized confiscated cash in prior years to cover this 
recurring expenditure; however, the agency requests recurring dollars in order 
to secure funding for the long term.  Confiscated cash is a fluctuating fund 
source and should not be utilized for recurring purchases. 

• $321,000 – 50 VHF Mobile Radio replacements each year.  The agency plans to 
implement an annual ¼ radio equipment replacement each year.  

• $35,000 – Shortage of recurring funds for annual agent uniform replacement.  
Upon receipt of final bids on the agency’s uniforms, this is the amount that 
exceeds what was provided to the agency in FY13. 

• $40,000 - CrimeNtel Maintenance for CJIS/Fusion.  Initially funded with 
Homeland Security grant funds no longer available.   

• $20,000 – Gunshot Residue Scanning Electron Microscope (GSR SEM) recurring 
annual service/maintenance contract. 

 

 Provide a summary of the rationale for the decision package.  Why has it been 
requested?  How specifically would the requested funds be used?  If the request is 
related to information security or information technology, explain its relationship to the 
agency’s security or technology plan. 
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METHOD OF 
CALCULATION 

• Average annual Helicopter inspection of $80,000 
• Per VHF Mobile Radio cost of approximately $6,420/ea. times 50 = $321,000 
• Total uniform replacement cost of $166,600 less amount funded in FY13 of 

$131,600 = $35,000 
• Annual CrimeNtel Maintenance contract = $40,000 
• GSR SEM instrument purchase with annual service/maintenance contract = 

$20,000 
 

 How was the amount of the request calculated?  What factors could cause deviations 
between the request and the amount that could ultimately be required in order to 
perform the underlying work? 

 

FUTURE IMPACT 

N/A 

 Will the state incur any maintenance-of-effort or other obligations by adopting this 
decision package?  What impact will there be on future capital and/or operating 
budgets if this request is or is not honored?  Has a source of any such funds been 
identified and/or obtained by your agency? 

 

PRIORITIZATION 

The priority of this request is as follows: 
1. Annual Helicopter Inspection 
2. 50 VHF Mobile Radio Replacement (1/4 of equipment) 
3. Annual CrimNtel Maintenance 
4. GSR SEM Instrument purchase and Annual Maintenance 
5. Shortage for Annual Uniform Replacement 

 
If new funds are not available for this request, SLED must resort to utilizing current fund 
balances.  Ultimately, the agency will continue to request these items in future years, as 
they are recurring in nature and cannot be sustained by fund balances for the long term. 

 If no or insufficient new funds are available in order to meet this need, how would the 
agency prefer to proceed?  By using fund balances, generating new revenue, cutting 
other programs, or deferring action on this request in FY 2015-16? 
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INTENDED IMPACT 

State funds provided for the agency’s recurring law enforcement operating needs will 
ensure the stability of the agency’s aircraft, mobile radio equipment, crime intelligence 
database maintenance, and provide annual maintenance of the GSR SEM equipment. 

 What impact is this decision package intended to have on service delivery and program 
outcomes, and over what period of time? 

 

PROGRAM 
EVALUATION 

Performance measures include:  implementation of a mobile replacement schedule of 
one-fourth (1/4) of the inventory, the successful completion of the helicopter inspection 
each year, the maintenance of the crime intelligence database and GSR SEM equipment. 
 

 How would the use of these funds be evaluated?  What specific outcome or performance 
measures would be used to assess the effectiveness of this program? 
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FORM B – PROGRAM REVISION REQUEST 
 

DECISION PACKAGE 3822 
 Provide the decision package number issued by the PBF system (“Governor’s Request”). 
 

TITLE 
Law Enforcement Rank Change 

 Provide a brief, descriptive title for this request. 
 

AMOUNT $424,830 
 What is the net change in requested appropriations for FY 2015-16?  This amount should 

correspond to the decision package’s total in PBF across all funding sources. 
 

ENABLING AUTHORITY 

 

 What state or federal statutory, regulatory, and/or administrative authority established 
this program?  Is this decision package prompted by the establishment of or a revision to 
that authority? 

 

FACTORS ASSOCIATED 
WITH THE REQUEST 

Mark “X” for all that apply: 
 (Base Adjustment) Allocation of statewide employee benefits. 
 (Base Adjustment) Realignment within existing programs and lines. 
 (Base Adjustment) Restructuring of agency programs – requires pre-approval. 

X Change in cost of providing current services to existing program audience. 
 Change in case load / enrollment under existing program guidelines. 
 Non-mandated change in eligibility / enrollment for existing program.  
 Non-mandated program change in service levels or areas.  
 Proposed establishment of a new program or initiative. 
 Loss of federal or other external financial support for existing program.  
 Exhaustion of fund balances previously used to support program. 

 

RECIPIENTS OF FUNDS 

Class I law enforcement personnel who are eligible for a rank change during FY 2016. 

 What individuals or entities would receive these funds (contractors, vendors, grantees, 
individual beneficiaries, etc.)?  How would these funds be allocated – using an existing 
formula, through a competitive process, based upon predetermined eligibility criteria? 
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RELATED REQUEST(S) 
No 

 Is this decision package associated with other decision packages requested by your 
agency or other agencies this year?  Is it associated with a specific capital or non-
recurring request? 

 

MATCHING FUNDS 

No 

 Would these funds be matched by federal, institutional, philanthropic, or other 
resources?  If so, identify the source, amount, and terms of the match requirement. 

 

FUNDING 
ALTERNATIVES 

Since this request will be recurring in nature, current fund balances are not ideal. 
 

 What other possible funding sources were considered?  Could this request be met in 
whole or in part with the use of other resources, including fund balances?  If so, please 
comment on the sustainability of such an approach. 

 

SUMMARY 

The ability for the agency to promote career development is extremely vital in order to 
retain qualified, experienced, and specialized law enforcement officers.  This request is 
to maintain the agency’s internal rank structure by funding increases for all eligible Class 
I Agents that are due for a rank change during FY 2016.   

 Provide a summary of the rationale for the decision package.  Why has it been 
requested?  How specifically would the requested funds be used?  If the request is 
related to information security or information technology, explain its relationship to the 
agency’s security or technology plan. 
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METHOD OF 
CALCULATION 

Law Enforcement Officers’ Career Path 
Three Year Rank Change to Special Agent II Based on 15% 
Six Year Rank Change to Special Agent III Based on 15% 
10 Year Rank Change to Senior Special Agent Based on 15% 
Total number of agents eligible: 46 agents 
 
Forensics Career Path 
Two Year Rank Change to Criminalist II Based on 15% 
Three Year Rank Change to Senior Criminalist Based on 15% 
Total number of agents eligible: 10 agents 
 
Total Estimated Personal Services = $348,221 
Total Estimated Fringe at 22% = $76,609 

 How was the amount of the request calculated?  What factors could cause deviations 
between the request and the amount that could ultimately be required in order to 
perform the underlying work? 

 

FUTURE IMPACT 

N/A 

 Will the state incur any maintenance-of-effort or other obligations by adopting this 
decision package?  What impact will there be on future capital and/or operating 
budgets if this request is or is not honored?  Has a source of any such funds been 
identified and/or obtained by your agency? 

 

PRIORITIZATION 

This decision package is the highest in priority for the agency.  The biggest challenge for 
SLED is retaining experienced and specialty skilled Agents.  This funding will support and 
maintain the agency’s internal rank structure.  If new funds are not available, the agency 
risks losing experienced Agents.   

 If no or insufficient new funds are available in order to meet this need, how would the 
agency prefer to proceed?  By using fund balances, generating new revenue, cutting 
other programs, or deferring action on this request in FY 2015-16? 
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INTENDED IMPACT 

Funding for the internal rank structure will ensure the agency’s commitment to retain 
the state’s most qualified and experienced law enforcement officers.  

 What impact is this decision package intended to have on service delivery and program 
outcomes, and over what period of time? 

 

PROGRAM 
EVALUATION 

Performance measures include a decrease in the employee turnover rate. 
 

 How would the use of these funds be evaluated?  What specific outcome or performance 
measures would be used to assess the effectiveness of this program? 
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AGENCY NAME: State Law Enforcement Division (SLED) 
AGENCY CODE: D100 SECTION: 62 

 
 

FORM B – PROGRAM REVISION REQUEST 
 

DECISION PACKAGE 3825 
 Provide the decision package number issued by the PBF system (“Governor’s Request”). 
 

TITLE 
Narcotics Personnel 

 Provide a brief, descriptive title for this request. 
 

AMOUNT $349,400 
 What is the net change in requested appropriations for FY 2015-16?  This amount should 

correspond to the decision package’s total in PBF across all funding sources. 
 

ENABLING AUTHORITY 

Section 23-3-10(A)(3) 

 What state or federal statutory, regulatory, and/or administrative authority established 
this program?  Is this decision package prompted by the establishment of or a revision to 
that authority? 

 

FACTORS ASSOCIATED 
WITH THE REQUEST 

Mark “X” for all that apply: 
 (Base Adjustment) Allocation of statewide employee benefits. 
 (Base Adjustment) Realignment within existing programs and lines. 
 (Base Adjustment) Restructuring of agency programs – requires pre-approval. 
 Change in cost of providing current services to existing program audience. 

X Change in case load / enrollment under existing program guidelines. 
 Non-mandated change in eligibility / enrollment for existing program.  
 Non-mandated program change in service levels or areas.  
 Proposed establishment of a new program or initiative. 
 Loss of federal or other external financial support for existing program.  
 Exhaustion of fund balances previously used to support program. 

 

RECIPIENTS OF FUNDS 

Funds requested to staff the following Narcotics agents within the agency:   
• Two (2) Agents to work street crimes 
• Two (2) State Grand Jury Narcotics Agents 
• One (1) Administrative Specialist II 

 What individuals or entities would receive these funds (contractors, vendors, grantees, 
individual beneficiaries, etc.)?  How would these funds be allocated – using an existing 
formula, through a competitive process, based upon predetermined eligibility criteria? 
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RELATED REQUEST(S) 
Yes – nonrecurring request #4071 

 Is this decision package associated with other decision packages requested by your 
agency or other agencies this year?  Is it associated with a specific capital or non-
recurring request? 

 

MATCHING FUNDS 

No 

 Would these funds be matched by federal, institutional, philanthropic, or other 
resources?  If so, identify the source, amount, and terms of the match requirement. 

 

FUNDING 
ALTERNATIVES 

Since this request will be recurring in nature, current fund balances are not ideal. 
 

 What other possible funding sources were considered?  Could this request be met in 
whole or in part with the use of other resources, including fund balances?  If so, please 
comment on the sustainability of such an approach. 

 

SUMMARY 

The Narcotics Unit requests two (2) State Grand Jury Agents to handle the increasing 
requests for Narcotics investigations, two (2) Narcotics agents to work street crimes, 
and an Administrative Specialist II position to assist with the backlog of case material 
from existing and anticipated new agents. 

 Provide a summary of the rationale for the decision package.  Why has it been 
requested?  How specifically would the requested funds be used?  If the request is 
related to information security or information technology, explain its relationship to the 
agency’s security or technology plan. 
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METHOD OF 
CALCULATION 

Four (4) Law Enforcement Officer II salary per agent at $45,000 = $180,000 
One (1) Administrative Specialist II salary = $30,000 
Fringe calculated at 37% = $77,700 
Recurring Operating per Agent at $11,595 = $46,380 
Overtime (104 Hrs Including Fringe at 22%) per agent at $3,830 = $15,320 

 How was the amount of the request calculated?  What factors could cause deviations 
between the request and the amount that could ultimately be required in order to 
perform the underlying work? 

 

FUTURE IMPACT 

N/A 

 Will the state incur any maintenance-of-effort or other obligations by adopting this 
decision package?  What impact will there be on future capital and/or operating 
budgets if this request is or is not honored?  Has a source of any such funds been 
identified and/or obtained by your agency? 

 

PRIORITIZATION 

If new funds are not available for this request, SLED will be unable to hire the additional 
agents.   

 If no or insufficient new funds are available in order to meet this need, how would the 
agency prefer to proceed?  By using fund balances, generating new revenue, cutting 
other programs, or deferring action on this request in FY 2015-16? 
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INTENDED IMPACT 

The additional agents would allow the Narcotics Unit to effectively provide increased 
enforcement throughout the state. 
 

 What impact is this decision package intended to have on service delivery and program 
outcomes, and over what period of time? 

 

PROGRAM 
EVALUATION 

Performance measures include increased enforcement. 

 How would the use of these funds be evaluated?  What specific outcome or performance 
measures would be used to assess the effectiveness of this program? 
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FORM B – PROGRAM REVISION REQUEST 
 

DECISION PACKAGE 3828 
 Provide the decision package number issued by the PBF system (“Governor’s Request”). 
 

TITLE 
OPR Personnel 

 Provide a brief, descriptive title for this request. 
 

AMOUNT $73,245 
 What is the net change in requested appropriations for FY 2015-16?  This amount should 

correspond to the decision package’s total in PBF across all funding sources. 
 

ENABLING AUTHORITY 

Section 23-3-10(A)(6) 
Section 23-3-10(A)(7) 

 What state or federal statutory, regulatory, and/or administrative authority established 
this program?  Is this decision package prompted by the establishment of or a revision to 
that authority? 

 

FACTORS ASSOCIATED 
WITH THE REQUEST 

Mark “X” for all that apply: 
 (Base Adjustment) Allocation of statewide employee benefits. 
 (Base Adjustment) Realignment within existing programs and lines. 
 (Base Adjustment) Restructuring of agency programs – requires pre-approval. 
 Change in cost of providing current services to existing program audience. 
 Change in case load / enrollment under existing program guidelines. 
 Non-mandated change in eligibility / enrollment for existing program.  
 Non-mandated program change in service levels or areas.  

X Proposed establishment of a new program or initiative. 
 Loss of federal or other external financial support for existing program.  
 Exhaustion of fund balances previously used to support program. 

 

RECIPIENTS OF FUNDS 

Funds requested to staff one (1) Safety Coordinator agent within the agency.   
 

 What individuals or entities would receive these funds (contractors, vendors, grantees, 
individual beneficiaries, etc.)?  How would these funds be allocated – using an existing 
formula, through a competitive process, based upon predetermined eligibility criteria? 
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RELATED REQUEST(S) 
Yes – nonrecurring request #4074 

 Is this decision package associated with other decision packages requested by your 
agency or other agencies this year?  Is it associated with a specific capital or non-
recurring request? 

 

MATCHING FUNDS 

No 

 Would these funds be matched by federal, institutional, philanthropic, or other 
resources?  If so, identify the source, amount, and terms of the match requirement. 

 

FUNDING 
ALTERNATIVES 

Since this request will be recurring in nature, current fund balances are not ideal. 
 

 What other possible funding sources were considered?  Could this request be met in 
whole or in part with the use of other resources, including fund balances?  If so, please 
comment on the sustainability of such an approach. 

 

SUMMARY 

One (1) Safety Coordinator Agent requested in the Inspections Unit to develop an 
Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) Compliance/Safety Unit 
dedicated to ensuring compliance and preventing safety violations.   
 
 

 Provide a summary of the rationale for the decision package.  Why has it been 
requested?  How specifically would the requested funds be used?  If the request is 
related to information security or information technology, explain its relationship to the 
agency’s security or technology plan. 
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METHOD OF 
CALCULATION 

One (1) Law Enforcement Officer II = $45,000 
Fringe calculated at 37% = $16,650 
Recurring Operating per Agent = $11,595 
 

 How was the amount of the request calculated?  What factors could cause deviations 
between the request and the amount that could ultimately be required in order to 
perform the underlying work? 

 

FUTURE IMPACT 

N/A 

 Will the state incur any maintenance-of-effort or other obligations by adopting this 
decision package?  What impact will there be on future capital and/or operating 
budgets if this request is or is not honored?  Has a source of any such funds been 
identified and/or obtained by your agency? 

 

PRIORITIZATION 

If new funds are not available for this request, SLED will be unable to implement the 
OSHA Safety Unit.  Ultimately, the agency will continue to request these positions in 
future years until the units are fully staffed in order to meet the agency’s key strategic 
goal as it relates to OSHA compliance. 
 

 If no or insufficient new funds are available in order to meet this need, how would the 
agency prefer to proceed?  By using fund balances, generating new revenue, cutting 
other programs, or deferring action on this request in FY 2015-16? 

 

B-61 
 



AGENCY NAME: State Law Enforcement Division (SLED) 
AGENCY CODE: D100 SECTION: 62 

 
 
 

INTENDED IMPACT 

The additional position will ensure the agency is OSHA compliant. 
 

 What impact is this decision package intended to have on service delivery and program 
outcomes, and over what period of time? 

 

PROGRAM 
EVALUATION 

Performance measures include the successful implementation of the OSHA 
Compliance/Safety Unit. 
  

 How would the use of these funds be evaluated?  What specific outcome or performance 
measures would be used to assess the effectiveness of this program? 
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FORM B – PROGRAM REVISION REQUEST 
 

DECISION PACKAGE 3831 
 Provide the decision package number issued by the PBF system (“Governor’s Request”). 
 

TITLE 
Pee Dee Office Space 
 

 Provide a brief, descriptive title for this request. 
 

AMOUNT $75,000 
 What is the net change in requested appropriations for FY 2015-16?  This amount should 

correspond to the decision package’s total in PBF across all funding sources. 
 

ENABLING AUTHORITY 

 

 What state or federal statutory, regulatory, and/or administrative authority established 
this program?  Is this decision package prompted by the establishment of or a revision to 
that authority? 

 

FACTORS ASSOCIATED 
WITH THE REQUEST 

Mark “X” for all that apply: 
 (Base Adjustment) Allocation of statewide employee benefits. 
 (Base Adjustment) Realignment within existing programs and lines. 
 (Base Adjustment) Restructuring of agency programs – requires pre-approval. 

X Change in cost of providing current services to existing program audience. 
 Change in case load / enrollment under existing program guidelines. 
 Non-mandated change in eligibility / enrollment for existing program.  
 Non-mandated program change in service levels or areas.  

X Proposed establishment of a new program or initiative. 
 Loss of federal or other external financial support for existing program.  
 Exhaustion of fund balances previously used to support program. 

 

RECIPIENTS OF FUNDS 

Funds requested to lease additional office space for the Pee Dee Regional Office.  The 
Budget and Control Board will assist the agency to identify office lessor(s) with terms 
that are within the state’s criteria.   
 

 What individuals or entities would receive these funds (contractors, vendors, grantees, 
individual beneficiaries, etc.)?  How would these funds be allocated – using an existing 
formula, through a competitive process, based upon predetermined eligibility criteria? 
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RELATED REQUEST(S) 
Yes – nonrecurring request #3861 

 Is this decision package associated with other decision packages requested by your 
agency or other agencies this year?  Is it associated with a specific capital or non-
recurring request? 

 

MATCHING FUNDS 

No 

 Would these funds be matched by federal, institutional, philanthropic, or other 
resources?  If so, identify the source, amount, and terms of the match requirement. 

 

FUNDING 
ALTERNATIVES 

Since this request will be recurring in nature, current fund balances are not ideal. 
 

 What other possible funding sources were considered?  Could this request be met in 
whole or in part with the use of other resources, including fund balances?  If so, please 
comment on the sustainability of such an approach. 

 

SUMMARY 

Current Pee Dee Regional Office space is approximately 2,400 square feet and is a 
residential house located behind the Florence County Sheriff’s Office.  This includes 
evidence storage, supply storage, reception area, lobby, and conference room.   
There are currently 14 agents assigned to the Pee Dee Region, three supervisors, and an 
administrative assistant.  There is limited space for the number of agents who share a 
conference room table.  This does not include other entities who utilize the Pee Dee 
Region Office regularly.  Agents have been forced to solicit alternative work stations in 
local agencies.  This also creates serious security concerns for sensitive investigative files 
and/or work product.  Agents are currently forced to maintain sensitive documents and 
to complete required reports and paperwork in their vehicles or homes.  The lack of 
available work space also prevents use of the Pee Dee Region Office for required 
meetings, training, interviews, etc. 
 
Additional space would allow agents to conduct investigative work, store files and make 
telephone calls, and interview witnesses and/or suspects.  It would further provide 
agents with an area to meet, have briefings, plan events and/or raids, and share 
information on a regular basis.  Lastly, the additional space would provide for evidence 
storage and a designated interview room. 

 Provide a summary of the rationale for the decision package.  Why has it been 
requested?  How specifically would the requested funds be used?  If the request is 
related to information security or information technology, explain its relationship to the 
agency’s security or technology plan. 
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METHOD OF 
CALCULATION 

Estimated annual lease of $75,000 

 How was the amount of the request calculated?  What factors could cause deviations 
between the request and the amount that could ultimately be required in order to 
perform the underlying work? 

 

FUTURE IMPACT 

N/A 

 Will the state incur any maintenance-of-effort or other obligations by adopting this 
decision package?  What impact will there be on future capital and/or operating 
budgets if this request is or is not honored?  Has a source of any such funds been 
identified and/or obtained by your agency? 

 

PRIORITIZATION 

If new funds are not available for this request, SLED will be unable to lease the 
additional office space.  The Pee Dee Region will continue to struggle with space 
allocation needs. 
 

 If no or insufficient new funds are available in order to meet this need, how would the 
agency prefer to proceed?  By using fund balances, generating new revenue, cutting 
other programs, or deferring action on this request in FY 2015-16? 
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INTENDED IMPACT 

Securing additional office space for the Pee Dee Region will allow the agents to function 
more effectively, thereby providing better assistance to local law enforcement. 

 What impact is this decision package intended to have on service delivery and program 
outcomes, and over what period of time? 

 

PROGRAM 
EVALUATION 

Performance measures include successful transition into the new office space, 
increased productivity, and decreased storage challenges. 

 How would the use of these funds be evaluated?  What specific outcome or performance 
measures would be used to assess the effectiveness of this program? 
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FORM B – PROGRAM REVISION REQUEST 
 

DECISION PACKAGE 3834 
 Provide the decision package number issued by the PBF system (“Governor’s Request”). 
 

TITLE 
Piedmont Office Space 

 Provide a brief, descriptive title for this request. 
 

AMOUNT $75,000 
 What is the net change in requested appropriations for FY 2015-16?  This amount should 

correspond to the decision package’s total in PBF across all funding sources. 
 

ENABLING AUTHORITY 

 

 What state or federal statutory, regulatory, and/or administrative authority established 
this program?  Is this decision package prompted by the establishment of or a revision to 
that authority? 

 

FACTORS ASSOCIATED 
WITH THE REQUEST 

Mark “X” for all that apply: 
 (Base Adjustment) Allocation of statewide employee benefits. 
 (Base Adjustment) Realignment within existing programs and lines. 
 (Base Adjustment) Restructuring of agency programs – requires pre-approval. 

X Change in cost of providing current services to existing program audience. 
 Change in case load / enrollment under existing program guidelines. 
 Non-mandated change in eligibility / enrollment for existing program.  
 Non-mandated program change in service levels or areas.  
 Proposed establishment of a new program or initiative. 
 Loss of federal or other external financial support for existing program.  
 Exhaustion of fund balances previously used to support program. 

 

RECIPIENTS OF FUNDS 

Funds requested for additional office space leased for the Piedmont Regional Office.  
The agency was assisted by the Budget and Control Board in identifying a lessor with 
terms that are within the state’s criteria. 

 What individuals or entities would receive these funds (contractors, vendors, grantees, 
individual beneficiaries, etc.)?  How would these funds be allocated – using an existing 
formula, through a competitive process, based upon predetermined eligibility criteria? 
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RELATED REQUEST(S) 
Yes – nonrecurring request #3864 

 Is this decision package associated with other decision packages requested by your 
agency or other agencies this year?  Is it associated with a specific capital or non-
recurring request? 

 

MATCHING FUNDS 
No 

 Would these funds be matched by federal, institutional, philanthropic, or other 
resources?  If so, identify the source, amount, and terms of the match requirement. 

 
FUNDING 

ALTERNATIVES 
Since this request will be recurring in nature, current fund balances are not ideal. 
 

 What other possible funding sources were considered?  Could this request be met in 
whole or in part with the use of other resources, including fund balances?  If so, please 
comment on the sustainability of such an approach. 

 

SUMMARY 

Previous Piedmont Regional Office space was approximately 1,430 square feet in the 
lower floor of the Greenville County Courthouse.  This included evidence storage, supply 
storage, reception area, lobby, and conference room.  Parking was limited to four 
reserved spaces in total.   
 
There are currently 12 agents assigned to the Piedmont Region, three supervisors, and 
an administrative assistant.  There was limited space for the number of agents who 
shared four work stations.  This did not include other entities who utilize the Piedmont 
Region Office regularly.  Agents had been forced to solicit alternative work stations in 
local agencies creating serious security concerns for sensitive investigative files and/or 
work product.  Agents were forced to maintain sensitive documents and to complete 
required reports and paperwork in their vehicles or homes.  The lack of available work 
space also prevented use of the Piedmont Region Office for required meetings, training, 
interviews, etc. 
 
The additional space leased has allowed agents to conduct investigative work, store files 
and make telephone calls, and interview witnesses and/or suspects.  It further provides 
agents with an area to meet, have briefings, plan events and/or raids, and share 
information on a regular basis.  Lastly, the additional space has provided for evidence 
storage and a designated interview room.    
 
The monthly lease and the moving expenses are being paid from current fund balances; 
we are requesting recurring funds for the lease payments. 

 Provide a summary of the rationale for the decision package.  Why has it been 
requested?  How specifically would the requested funds be used?  If the request is 
related to information security or information technology, explain its relationship to the 
agency’s security or technology plan. 
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METHOD OF 
CALCULATION 

Annual lease of $75,000 

 How was the amount of the request calculated?  What factors could cause deviations 
between the request and the amount that could ultimately be required in order to 
perform the underlying work? 

 

FUTURE IMPACT 

N/A 

 Will the state incur any maintenance-of-effort or other obligations by adopting this 
decision package?  What impact will there be on future capital and/or operating 
budgets if this request is or is not honored?  Has a source of any such funds been 
identified and/or obtained by your agency? 

 

PRIORITIZATION 

If new funds are not available for this office space, current fund balances will have to be 
utilized for the recurring expenses. 

 If no or insufficient new funds are available in order to meet this need, how would the 
agency prefer to proceed?  By using fund balances, generating new revenue, cutting 
other programs, or deferring action on this request in FY 2015-16? 
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INTENDED IMPACT 

Securing additional office space for the Piedmont region has allowed the agents to 
function more effectively, thereby providing better assistance to local law enforcement. 

 What impact is this decision package intended to have on service delivery and program 
outcomes, and over what period of time? 

 

PROGRAM 
EVALUATION 

Performance measures include successful transition into the new office space, 
increased productivity, and decreased storage challenges. 

 How would the use of these funds be evaluated?  What specific outcome or performance 
measures would be used to assess the effectiveness of this program? 
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FORM B – PROGRAM REVISION REQUEST 
 

DECISION PACKAGE 3837 
 Provide the decision package number issued by the PBF system (“Governor’s Request”). 
 

TITLE 
Specialized Training 

 Provide a brief, descriptive title for this request. 
 

AMOUNT $165,000 
 What is the net change in requested appropriations for FY 2015-16?  This amount should 

correspond to the decision package’s total in PBF across all funding sources. 
 

ENABLING AUTHORITY 

Section 23-3-10(A)(2) 
Section 23-3-10(A)(5)X 

 What state or federal statutory, regulatory, and/or administrative authority established 
this program?  Is this decision package prompted by the establishment of or a revision to 
that authority? 

 

FACTORS ASSOCIATED 
WITH THE REQUEST 

Mark “X” for all that apply: 
 (Base Adjustment) Allocation of statewide employee benefits. 
 (Base Adjustment) Realignment within existing programs and lines. 
 (Base Adjustment) Restructuring of agency programs – requires pre-approval. 
 Change in cost of providing current services to existing program audience. 
 Change in case load / enrollment under existing program guidelines. 
 Non-mandated change in eligibility / enrollment for existing program.  
 Non-mandated program change in service levels or areas.  
 Proposed establishment of a new program or initiative. 

X Loss of federal or other external financial support for existing program.  
 Exhaustion of fund balances previously used to support program. 

 

RECIPIENTS OF FUNDS 

Funds requested for specialized training in the following areas within the agency: 
• Aviation Training – Private Contract Training twice per year 
• Aviation – Helicopter Factory Training every other year 
• Forensic Crime Scene – Three external training sessions each year 
• Forensic Toxicology – Projected training for analysts and technicians each year 

 What individuals or entities would receive these funds (contractors, vendors, grantees, 
individual beneficiaries, etc.)?  How would these funds be allocated – using an existing 
formula, through a competitive process, based upon predetermined eligibility criteria? 
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RELATED REQUEST(S) 
No 

 Is this decision package associated with other decision packages requested by your 
agency or other agencies this year?  Is it associated with a specific capital or non-
recurring request? 

 

MATCHING FUNDS 

No 

 Would these funds be matched by federal, institutional, philanthropic, or other 
resources?  If so, identify the source, amount, and terms of the match requirement. 

 

FUNDING 
ALTERNATIVES 

Since this request will be recurring in nature, current fund balances are not ideal. 
 

 What other possible funding sources were considered?  Could this request be met in 
whole or in part with the use of other resources, including fund balances?  If so, please 
comment on the sustainability of such an approach. 

 

SUMMARY 

• Aviation – Private contract instructor-led training in the fall and spring of each 
year for 9 pilots.  

• Aviation – Helicopter training is a three-day session at the Factory in Arizona 
that is more hands-on training.  This is offered every other year totaling 
$70,000.  The agency requests $35,000 annually to ensure funds available to 
accommodate this specialized training need. 

• Forensic Crime Scene -Three external training classes each year for ten Crime 
Scene agents. 

• Forensic Toxicology - Projected external training needs for Analysts and 
Technicians annually. 
 

 Provide a summary of the rationale for the decision package.  Why has it been 
requested?  How specifically would the requested funds be used?  If the request is 
related to information security or information technology, explain its relationship to the 
agency’s security or technology plan. 
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METHOD OF 
CALCULATION 

Aviation Private Contract Training for nine pilots annually = $45,000 
Aviation Factory Training for nine pilots every other year totaling $70,000 = $35,000/yr. 
Crime Scene Training for 10 agents three times per year at approx. $2,000/ea. = $60,000 
Toxicology Training for Analysts and Technicians estimated at $25,000/yr. 

 How was the amount of the request calculated?  What factors could cause deviations 
between the request and the amount that could ultimately be required in order to 
perform the underlying work? 

 

FUTURE IMPACT 

N/A 

 Will the state incur any maintenance-of-effort or other obligations by adopting this 
decision package?  What impact will there be on future capital and/or operating 
budgets if this request is or is not honored?  Has a source of any such funds been 
identified and/or obtained by your agency? 

 

PRIORITIZATION 

If new funds are not available for this request, SLED must utilize fund balances to cover 
these specialized training needs.  Ultimately, the agency will continue to request these 
funds in future years in order to support the recurring needs for the long term. 
 

 If no or insufficient new funds are available in order to meet this need, how would the 
agency prefer to proceed?  By using fund balances, generating new revenue, cutting 
other programs, or deferring action on this request in FY 2015-16? 

 

B-73 
 



AGENCY NAME: State Law Enforcement Division (SLED) 
AGENCY CODE: D100 SECTION: 62 

 
 
 

INTENDED IMPACT 

The agency’s specialized training needs in the areas of Aviation, Crime Scene and 
Toxicology are crucial to ensuring agents are properly educated on effectively 
performing their law enforcement duties for the benefit of the state. 

 What impact is this decision package intended to have on service delivery and program 
outcomes, and over what period of time? 

 

PROGRAM 
EVALUATION 

Performance measures include improved knowledge within each specialized discipline.  
 
 

 How would the use of these funds be evaluated?  What specific outcome or performance 
measures would be used to assess the effectiveness of this program? 

 

B-74 
 



AGENCY NAME: State Law Enforcement Division (SLED) 
AGENCY CODE: D100 SECTION: 62 

 
 

FORM B – PROGRAM REVISION REQUEST 
 

DECISION PACKAGE 3840 
 Provide the decision package number issued by the PBF system (“Governor’s Request”). 
 

TITLE 
Technology Equipment /Software 

 Provide a brief, descriptive title for this request. 
 

AMOUNT $839,200 
 What is the net change in requested appropriations for FY 2015-16?  This amount should 

correspond to the decision package’s total in PBF across all funding sources. 
 

ENABLING AUTHORITY 
Section 23-3 

 What state or federal statutory, regulatory, and/or administrative authority established 
this program?  Is this decision package prompted by the establishment of or a revision to 
that authority? 

 

FACTORS ASSOCIATED 
WITH THE REQUEST 

Mark “X” for all that apply: 
 (Base Adjustment) Allocation of statewide employee benefits. 
 (Base Adjustment) Realignment within existing programs and lines. 
 (Base Adjustment) Restructuring of agency programs – requires pre-approval. 
 Change in cost of providing current services to existing program audience. 

X Change in case load / enrollment under existing program guidelines. 
 Non-mandated change in eligibility / enrollment for existing program.  
 Non-mandated program change in service levels or areas.  

X Proposed establishment of a new program or initiative. 
 Loss of federal or other external financial support for existing program.  
 Exhaustion of fund balances previously used to support program. 

 

RECIPIENTS OF FUNDS 

Funds requested for the following equipment and software needs within the agency: 
• ¼ Replacement of Computer Crimes Equipment Annually 
• ¼ Replacement of Agency Computers Annually 
• Updates of 16 Encase and Forensic Toolkit (FTK) Software Licenses for Computer 

Crimes Unit 
• Replacement of 15 Printers Annually 
• Pictometry Connect License/Maintenance Annually 
• Annual ESRI/GIS Licenses/Maintenance for CJIS/Fusion 

 What individuals or entities would receive these funds (contractors, vendors, grantees, 
individual beneficiaries, etc.)?  How would these funds be allocated – using an existing 
formula, through a competitive process, based upon predetermined eligibility criteria? 
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RELATED REQUEST(S) 
Yes – nonrecurring request #3870 

 Is this decision package associated with other decision packages requested by your 
agency or other agencies this year?  Is it associated with a specific capital or non-
recurring request? 

 

MATCHING FUNDS No 

 Would these funds be matched by federal, institutional, philanthropic, or other 
resources?  If so, identify the source, amount, and terms of the match requirement. 

 

FUNDING 
ALTERNATIVES 

Since this request will be recurring in nature, current fund balances are not ideal. 
 

 What other possible funding sources were considered?  Could this request be met in 
whole or in part with the use of other resources, including fund balances?  If so, please 
comment on the sustainability of such an approach. 

 

SUMMARY 

In efforts to address the agency’s key strategic goal of procuring and using state of the 
art technology to enhance service and delivery of criminal justice information and tools, 
the agency needs funding to support a computer equipment replacement schedule each 
year.  The Computer Crimes Unit is challenged by more advanced technology utilized by 
criminals online.  An equipment replacement schedule every four years will ensure the 
unit stays abreast of new technology.  Similarly, the unit’s ability to update software is 
just as critical. 
 
The Pictometry Connect is a highly secure, web-based solution that combines high 
resolution aerial imagery with customer Geographic Information System (GIS) data to 
create a powerful system that is easily accessible and interactive.  This web-based 
solution will be utilized by the agency’s Fusion Center for emergency services and crime 
analysis and planning.   
 
The Geographic Information System (GIS) is a mapping system used in the CJIS/Fusion 
Department which provides a common platform for data sharing, enhances workflow, 
decision making, and coordination across the state and with federal and local 
government. 

 Provide a summary of the rationale for the decision package.  Why has it been 
requested?  How specifically would the requested funds be used?  If the request is 
related to information security or information technology, explain its relationship to the 
agency’s security or technology plan. 
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METHOD OF 
CALCULATION 

Computer Crimes: 6 Forensic Exam Computers (1/4 replacement) = $46,200 
Computer Crimes: 4 Forensic Field Preview Laptops (1/4 replacement)  = $20,400 
Computer Crimes: 4 Office Desktop Computers (1/4 replacement) = $12,000 
Computer Crimes: 18 Specialty Monitors (1/4 replacement) = $45,000 
Computer Crimes: 2 Cellular Forensic Devices (1/4 replacement) = $6,000 
Computer Crimes: 6 Write Block Kits (1/4 replacement) = $9,600 
Computer Crimes: 16 Encase Software License Annually = $56,000 
Computer Crimes: 16 FTK Software Licenses Annually= $24,000 
Agency: ¼ of agency systems 562/4=140; calculated at $3,000/ea. =- $420,000 
15 Printers at $2,000/ea. = $30,000 
Fusion: Pictometry Connect with annual maintenance = $150,000 
Fusion: ESRI/GIS maintenance and licenses = $20,000 
 

 How was the amount of the request calculated?  What factors could cause deviations 
between the request and the amount that could ultimately be required in order to 
perform the underlying work? 

 

FUTURE IMPACT 

N/A 

 Will the state incur any maintenance-of-effort or other obligations by adopting this 
decision package?  What impact will there be on future capital and/or operating 
budgets if this request is or is not honored?  Has a source of any such funds been 
identified and/or obtained by your agency? 

 

PRIORITIZATION 

If new funds are not available for this request, SLED must utilize fund balances for the 
equipment and software replacement.  Ultimately, the agency will continue to request 
these funds in future years to ensure a recurring fund source for equipment 
replacement.  Federal funding and/or agency fund balances are not guaranteed or ideal 
for the long term. 

 If no or insufficient new funds are available in order to meet this need, how would the 
agency prefer to proceed?  By using fund balances, generating new revenue, cutting 
other programs, or deferring action on this request in FY 2015-16? 
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INTENDED IMPACT 

An equipment and software replacement schedule will ensure the agency stays abreast 
of the newest technology.  State of the art technology will allow the agency to provide 
optimum assistance to local law enforcement.   
 
 

 What impact is this decision package intended to have on service delivery and program 
outcomes, and over what period of time? 

 

PROGRAM 
EVALUATION 

Performance measures include the amount of equipment replaced each year. 

 How would the use of these funds be evaluated?  What specific outcome or performance 
measures would be used to assess the effectiveness of this program? 
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FORM B – PROGRAM REVISION REQUEST 
 

DECISION PACKAGE 3843 
 Provide the decision package number issued by the PBF system (“Governor’s Request”). 
 

TITLE 
Vehicles 

 Provide a brief, descriptive title for this request. 
 

AMOUNT $2,790,000 
 What is the net change in requested appropriations for FY 2015-16?  This amount should 

correspond to the decision package’s total in PBF across all funding sources. 
 

ENABLING AUTHORITY 

 

 What state or federal statutory, regulatory, and/or administrative authority established 
this program?  Is this decision package prompted by the establishment of or a revision to 
that authority? 

 

FACTORS ASSOCIATED 
WITH THE REQUEST 

Mark “X” for all that apply: 
 (Base Adjustment) Allocation of statewide employee benefits. 
 (Base Adjustment) Realignment within existing programs and lines. 
 (Base Adjustment) Restructuring of agency programs – requires pre-approval. 
 Change in cost of providing current services to existing program audience. 
 Change in case load / enrollment under existing program guidelines. 
 Non-mandated change in eligibility / enrollment for existing program.  
 Non-mandated program change in service levels or areas.  

X Proposed establishment of a new program or initiative. 
 Loss of federal or other external financial support for existing program.  
 Exhaustion of fund balances previously used to support program. 

 

RECIPIENTS OF FUNDS 

Funds requested to replace 1/5 of the vehicle fleet within the agency.   
 

 What individuals or entities would receive these funds (contractors, vendors, grantees, 
individual beneficiaries, etc.)?  How would these funds be allocated – using an existing 
formula, through a competitive process, based upon predetermined eligibility criteria? 
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RELATED REQUEST(S) 
No 

 Is this decision package associated with other decision packages requested by your 
agency or other agencies this year?  Is it associated with a specific capital or non-
recurring request? 

 

MATCHING FUNDS 

No 

 Would these funds be matched by federal, institutional, philanthropic, or other 
resources?  If so, identify the source, amount, and terms of the match requirement. 

 

FUNDING 
ALTERNATIVES 

Since this request will be recurring in nature, current fund balances are not ideal. 
 

 What other possible funding sources were considered?  Could this request be met in 
whole or in part with the use of other resources, including fund balances?  If so, please 
comment on the sustainability of such an approach. 

 

SUMMARY 

The agency intends to implement a Vehicle Replacement Plan that is focused on daily 
use and permanently assigned vehicles to agents.  Under this plan, the permanently 
assigned portion of SLED’s fleet is replaced in its entirety over a five (5) year period.  The 
remainder of the fleet consists of specialty vehicles that have a longer life cycle, pool 
vehicles (previously used), and a strategic reserve of well-maintained spare vehicles 
(also previously used) for use in case of vehicle failures throughout the fleet or for new 
hires. 
  
Each fiscal year, 20% of assigned vehicles will be replaced.  Factors such as mileage, 
mechanical reliability, age, and potential maintenance costs will be used to identify 
those vehicles to be replaced.  SLED replaces its vehicles in accordance with criteria set 
forth the by the SC Budget & Control Board: 
 

VEHICLE TYPE MILEAGE 
Sedan, Police 125,000 
Utility, large SUV 150,000 
Truck, large Pick-Up 150,000 

 
Depending on their level of roadworthiness, vehicles taken out of permanent 
assignment status are sent to auction or rotated into a pool or spare (reserve) status.  
With a younger fleet, maintenance costs will drop as the primary focus will be on 
preventive rather than corrective maintenance. 
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SLED’s current number of permanently assigned vehicles – 310 – will be replaced on a 5 
year cycle.  The cost per vehicle is an average across vehicle types and also factors in 
added vehicle options, law enforcement light packages, installed radios, and equipment 
security vaults. 
 
 
 

 Provide a summary of the rationale for the decision package.  Why has it been 
requested?  How specifically would the requested funds be used?  If the request is 
related to information security or information technology, explain its relationship to the 
agency’s security or technology plan. 

 
 

METHOD OF 
CALCULATION 

Number of permanently assigned vehicles of 310/5 = 62 at $45.000 per vehicle = 
$2,790,000 

 How was the amount of the request calculated?  What factors could cause deviations 
between the request and the amount that could ultimately be required in order to 
perform the underlying work? 
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FUTURE IMPACT 

N/A 

 Will the state incur any maintenance-of-effort or other obligations by adopting this 
decision package?  What impact will there be on future capital and/or operating 
budgets if this request is or is not honored?  Has a source of any such funds been 
identified and/or obtained by your agency? 

 

PRIORITIZATION 

If new funds are not available for this request, SLED must utilize fund balances for the 
vehicle replacement schedule; however, the agency will need additional earmarked 
authority.  Ultimately, SLED will continue to request these funds in future years to 
obtain a recurring fund source for vehicle replacement.   

 If no or insufficient new funds are available in order to meet this need, how would the 
agency prefer to proceed?  By using fund balances, generating new revenue, cutting 
other programs, or deferring action on this request in FY 2015-16? 

 
 

INTENDED IMPACT 

Safe vehicles for SLED agents will ensure better response time and enforcement efforts 
throughout the state. 

 What impact is this decision package intended to have on service delivery and program 
outcomes, and over what period of time? 

 

PROGRAM 
EVALUATION 

Performance measures include a decrease in vehicle repair costs. 

 How would the use of these funds be evaluated?  What specific outcome or performance 
measures would be used to assess the effectiveness of this program? 
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FORM B – PROGRAM REVISION REQUEST 
 

DECISION PACKAGE 3978 
 Provide the decision package number issued by the PBF system (“Governor’s Request”). 
 

TITLE 
Additional State FTEs 

 Provide a brief, descriptive title for this request. 
 

AMOUNT $0 
 What is the net change in requested appropriations for FY 2015-16?  This amount should 

correspond to the decision package’s total in PBF across all funding sources. 
 

ENABLING AUTHORITY 

 

 What state or federal statutory, regulatory, and/or administrative authority established 
this program?  Is this decision package prompted by the establishment of or a revision to 
that authority? 

 

FACTORS ASSOCIATED 
WITH THE REQUEST 

Mark “X” for all that apply: 
 (Base Adjustment) Allocation of statewide employee benefits. 
 (Base Adjustment) Realignment within existing programs and lines. 
 (Base Adjustment) Restructuring of agency programs – requires pre-approval. 
 Change in cost of providing current services to existing program audience. 
 Change in case load / enrollment under existing program guidelines. 
 Non-mandated change in eligibility / enrollment for existing program.  
 Non-mandated program change in service levels or areas.  

X Proposed establishment of a new program or initiative. 
 Loss of federal or other external financial support for existing program.  
 Exhaustion of fund balances previously used to support program. 

 

RECIPIENTS OF FUNDS 

N/A 

 What individuals or entities would receive these funds (contractors, vendors, grantees, 
individual beneficiaries, etc.)?  How would these funds be allocated – using an existing 
formula, through a competitive process, based upon predetermined eligibility criteria? 
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RELATED REQUEST(S) 
No 

 Is this decision package associated with other decision packages requested by your 
agency or other agencies this year?  Is it associated with a specific capital or non-
recurring request? 

 

MATCHING FUNDS 

No 

 Would these funds be matched by federal, institutional, philanthropic, or other 
resources?  If so, identify the source, amount, and terms of the match requirement. 

 

FUNDING 
ALTERNATIVES 

N/A 

 What other possible funding sources were considered?  Could this request be met in 
whole or in part with the use of other resources, including fund balances?  If so, please 
comment on the sustainability of such an approach. 

 

SUMMARY 

During FY 2013, SLED was appropriated funding for 87 positions, but only received 45 
state FTEs.  During FY 2014, SLED lost an additional 10 state FTEs as a result of Proviso 
117.15.  The lag time between receiving funds and filling FTEs for 87 positions resulted 
in state FTEs that were over a year old and up for deletion.  Now that the agency has 
nearly completed recruitment, additional state FTEs are required. 
 

 Provide a summary of the rationale for the decision package.  Why has it been 
requested?  How specifically would the requested funds be used?  If the request is 
related to information security or information technology, explain its relationship to the 
agency’s security or technology plan. 
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METHOD OF 
CALCULATION 

The balance of unobligated recurring state personal service funds available divided by 
an average of $45,000 salary/37% fringe, allows for an additional 5 positions to be filled. 

 How was the amount of the request calculated?  What factors could cause deviations 
between the request and the amount that could ultimately be required in order to 
perform the underlying work? 

 

FUTURE IMPACT 

N/A 

 Will the state incur any maintenance-of-effort or other obligations by adopting this 
decision package?  What impact will there be on future capital and/or operating 
budgets if this request is or is not honored?  Has a source of any such funds been 
identified and/or obtained by your agency? 

 

PRIORITIZATION 

N/A 

 If no or insufficient new funds are available in order to meet this need, how would the 
agency prefer to proceed?  By using fund balances, generating new revenue, cutting 
other programs, or deferring action on this request in FY 2015-16? 
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INTENDED IMPACT 

The additional state FTEs will allow the agency to effectively increase enforcement with 
current available funding. 

 What impact is this decision package intended to have on service delivery and program 
outcomes, and over what period of time? 

 

PROGRAM 
EVALUATION 

N/A 

 How would the use of these funds be evaluated?  What specific outcome or performance 
measures would be used to assess the effectiveness of this program? 
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FORM C – CAPITAL OR NON-RECURRING APPROPRIATION REQUEST 
 

DECISION PACKAGE 3052 
 Provide the decision package number issued by the PBF system (“Governor’s 

Request”). 
 

TITLE AFIS Fingerprint System Upgrade 
 Provide a brief, descriptive title for this request. 
 

AMOUNT $5,000,000  
 How much is requested for this project in FY 2015-16? 
 

BUDGET PROGRAM Non-recurring Request - 98990000 
 Identify the associated budget program(s) by name and budget section. 
 

SUMMARY 

In an effort to address the agency’s key strategic goal of procuring and utilizing 
state of the art technology to provide high quality results through our criminal 
justice information tools, the agency is seeking authority to expend current fund 
balances to upgrade SLED’s Automated Fingerprint Identification System (AFIS).   
 
The AFIS upgrade will provide the latest technology to keep the state at the 
forefront of forensic investigation technology.  Usage of this system has increased 
22% in just the last two years.  Using more advanced technology will result in 
faster, more accurate matches, as well as a higher number of hits resulting in more 
cases solved.  This technology will benefit the law enforcement agencies working 
the cases and ultimately the communities that they serve. 

AFIS Upgrade Components 

  Morpho Biometeric Identification Solution $2,349,576 
Data Migration $68,224 
MorphoBIS Tape Backup $50,400 
Tenprint Expert Workstation (4) $188,000 
Latent Expert Workstation $72,000 
Batchscan Workstation $113,800 
Color Laser Printer (2) $2,400 
Tenprint/Palmprint Card/Report Printers (5) $7,500 
Barcode Label Printer $300 
Review Workstation Software (31) $635,500 
MiCrimeScene Licenses (20) includes server $70,000 
Latent Expert Workstations (26) $1,157,000 

Subtotal $4,714,700 
Tax $377,176 

Total $5,091,876 
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*Pricing includes Program Management, installation and testing, 
user documentation, site acceptance test and shipping. 

  **$92,000 will be federally funded on Adam Walsh Grant 
 

 Provide a summary of the project and explain why it is necessary.  If the request is 
related to information security or information technology, explain its relationship to 
the agency’s security or technology plan. 

RELATED REQUEST(S) 
No 

 Is this decision package associated with other decision packages requested by 
your agency or other agencies this year?  Is it associated with a specific capital or 
non-recurring request? 

MATCHING FUNDS 

$92,000 will be funded with federal funds through the Adam Walsh Grant. 

 Would these funds be matched by federal, institutional, philanthropic, or other 
resources?  If so, identify the source and amount. 

FUNDING 
ALTERNATIVES 

The agency intends to utilize current fund balances to purchase the system 
upgrade.   

 What other possible funding sources were considered? 

LONG-TERM 
PLANNING AND 
SUSTAINABILITY 

SLED already currently pays an annual maintenance fee for the AFIS system.  The 
upgrade may potentially increase this maintenance cost; however, SLED 
anticipates absorbing this cost with current funds. 

 What other funds have already been invested in this project (source/type, 
amount, timeframe)?  Will other capital and/or operating funds for this project 
be requested in the future?  If so, how much, and in which fiscal years?  Has a 
source for those funds been identified/secured?   
 

OTHER APPROVALS 

N/A 

 What approvals have already been obtained?  Are there additional approvals 
that must be secured in order for the project to succeed?  (Institutional board, 
JBRC, BCB, etc.) 

 

C-2 



AGENCY NAME: State Law Enforcement Division (SLED) 
AGENCY CODE: D100 SECTION: 62 

 
 

FORM C – CAPITAL OR NON-RECURRING APPROPRIATION REQUEST 
 

DECISION PACKAGE 3861 
 Provide the decision package number issued by the PBF system (“Governor’s 

Request”). 
TITLE Pee Dee Office Space Non-Recurring 

 Provide a brief, descriptive title for this request. 
AMOUNT $100,000 

 How much is requested for this project in FY 2015-16? 
BUDGET PROGRAM Nonrecurring Appropriations - 98990000 

 Identify the associated budget program(s) by name and budget section. 

SUMMARY 

To fund one-time expenditures related to new office space for the Pee Dee 
Region including: moving expenses, up fits to office space (data wiring, fiber 
optics, etc.), technical equipment, alarm system and furniture. 

 Provide a summary of the project and explain why it is necessary.  If the request is 
related to information security or information technology, explain its relationship 
to the agency’s security or technology plan. 
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AGENCY NAME: State Law Enforcement Division (SLED) 
AGENCY CODE: D100 SECTION: 62 

 
 

RELATED REQUEST(S) 
Yes – the recurring request #3831 
 

 Is this decision package associated with other decision packages requested by 
your agency or other agencies this year?  Is it associated with a specific capital or 
non-recurring request? 

 

MATCHING FUNDS 

No 

 Would these funds be matched by federal, institutional, philanthropic, or other 
resources?  If so, identify the source and amount. 

 

FUNDING 
ALTERNATIVES 

Agency fund balances were considered; however, those funds have been 
committed for other nonrecurring purchases to include an AFIS System Upgrade, 
space allocation challenges, and an emergency contingency. 

 What other possible funding sources were considered? 

 

LONG-TERM 
PLANNING AND 
SUSTAINABILITY 

N/A 

 What other funds have already been invested in this project (source/type, 
amount, timeframe)?  Will other capital and/or operating funds for this project 
be requested in the future?  If so, how much, and in which fiscal years?  Has a 
source for those funds been identified/secured?   

 

OTHER APPROVALS 

N/A 

 What approvals have already been obtained?  Are there additional approvals 
that must be secured in order for the project to succeed?  (Institutional board, 
JBRC, BCB, etc.) 
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AGENCY NAME: State Law Enforcement Division (SLED) 
AGENCY CODE: D100 SECTION: 62 

 

FORM C – CAPITAL OR NON-RECURRING APPROPRIATION REQUEST 
 

DECISION PACKAGE 3864 
 Provide the decision package number issued by the PBF system (“Governor’s 

Request”). 
 

TITLE Piedmont Office Space Non-Recurring 
 Provide a brief, descriptive title for this request. 
 

AMOUNT $100,000 
 How much is requested for this project in FY 2015-16? 
 

BUDGET PROGRAM Nonrecurring Appropriations - 98990000 
 Identify the associated budget program(s) by name and budget section. 
 

SUMMARY 

To fund one-time expenditures related to new office space for the Piedmont 
Region including: moving expenses, up fits to office space (data wiring, fiber 
optics, etc.), technical equipment, alarm system and furniture. 

 Provide a summary of the project and explain why it is necessary.  If the request is 
related to information security or information technology, explain its relationship 
to the agency’s security or technology plan. 
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AGENCY NAME: State Law Enforcement Division (SLED) 
AGENCY CODE: D100 SECTION: 62 

 

RELATED REQUEST(S) 
Yes – the recurring request #3834 

 Is this decision package associated with other decision packages requested by 
your agency or other agencies this year?  Is it associated with a specific capital or 
non-recurring request? 

 

MATCHING FUNDS 

No 

 Would these funds be matched by federal, institutional, philanthropic, or other 
resources?  If so, identify the source and amount. 

 

FUNDING 
ALTERNATIVES 

Agency fund balances were considered; however, those funds have been 
committed for other nonrecurring purchases to include an AFIS System Upgrade, 
space allocation challenges, and an emergency contingency. 

 What other possible funding sources were considered? 

 

LONG-TERM 
PLANNING AND 
SUSTAINABILITY 

N/A 

 What other funds have already been invested in this project (source/type, 
amount, timeframe)?  Will other capital and/or operating funds for this project 
be requested in the future?  If so, how much, and in which fiscal years?  Has a 
source for those funds been identified/secured?   

 

OTHER APPROVALS 

N/A 

 What approvals have already been obtained?  Are there additional approvals 
that must be secured in order for the project to succeed?  (Institutional board, 
JBRC, BCB, etc.) 
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AGENCY NAME: State Law Enforcement Division (SLED) 
AGENCY CODE: D100 SECTION: 62 

 

FORM C – CAPITAL OR NON-RECURRING APPROPRIATION REQUEST 
 

DECISION PACKAGE 3870 
 Provide the decision package number issued by the PBF system (“Governor’s 

Request”). 
 

TITLE Technology Equipment/Software Nonrecurring 
 Provide a brief, descriptive title for this request. 
 

AMOUNT $580,000 
 How much is requested for this project in FY 2015-16? 
 

BUDGET PROGRAM Nonrecurring Appropriations - 98290000 
 Identify the associated budget program(s) by name and budget section. 
 

SUMMARY 

This nonrecurring request is for the following equipment: 
 

• $500,000 – Hard drives needed for the Automated Fingerprint 
Identification System (AFIS) Redundant Array Independent Disk (RAID). 

• $80,000 – Additional matchers for the AFIS MorphoIdent devices. 
 
Grand Total = $580,000 
 

 Provide a summary of the project and explain why it is necessary.  If the request is 
related to information security or information technology, explain its relationship 
to the agency’s security or technology plan. 
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AGENCY NAME: State Law Enforcement Division (SLED) 
AGENCY CODE: D100 SECTION: 62 

 

RELATED REQUEST(S) 
Yes – the recurring request #3840 Technology Equipment/Software 
No – not associated with other non-recurring requests  

 Is this decision package associated with other decision packages requested by 
your agency or other agencies this year?  Is it associated with a specific capital or 
non-recurring request? 

 

MATCHING FUNDS 

No 

 Would these funds be matched by federal, institutional, philanthropic, or other 
resources?  If so, identify the source and amount. 

 

FUNDING 
ALTERNATIVES 

Agency fund balances were considered; however, those funds have been 
committed for other nonrecurring purchases to include an AFIS System Upgrade, 
space allocation challenges, and an emergency contingency. 

 What other possible funding sources were considered? 

 

LONG-TERM 
PLANNING AND 
SUSTAINABILITY 

N/A 

 What other funds have already been invested in this project (source/type, 
amount, timeframe)?  Will other capital and/or operating funds for this project 
be requested in the future?  If so, how much, and in which fiscal years?  Has a 
source for those funds been identified/secured?   

 

OTHER APPROVALS 

N/A 

 What approvals have already been obtained?  Are there additional approvals 
that must be secured in order for the project to succeed?  (Institutional board, 
JBRC, BCB, etc.) 
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AGENCY NAME: State Law Enforcement Division (SLED) 
AGENCY CODE: D100 SECTION: 62 

 

FORM C – CAPITAL OR NON-RECURRING APPROPRIATION REQUEST 
 

DECISION PACKAGE 3900 
 Provide the decision package number issued by the PBF system (“Governor’s 

Request”). 
 

TITLE New Personnel Equipment - Administrative 
 Provide a brief, descriptive title for this request. 
 

AMOUNT $9,000 
 How much is requested for this project in FY 2015-16? 
 

BUDGET PROGRAM Nonrecurring Appropriations – 98320000 (Computer Equipment) 
 Identify the associated budget program(s) by name and budget section. 
 

SUMMARY 

This nonrecurring request is for the following equipment related to the new 
position requested in Decision Package #3735 “Administrative Personnel”: 
 

• $3,000 - Computer for the Resource Manager position 
• $3,000 - Computer for the HR Administrative Specialist II position 
• $3,000 - Computer for the FOIA Administrative Assistant position 
 
Total  = $9,000 

 

 Provide a summary of the project and explain why it is necessary.  If the request is 
related to information security or information technology, explain its relationship 
to the agency’s security or technology plan. 
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AGENCY NAME: State Law Enforcement Division (SLED) 
AGENCY CODE: D100 SECTION: 62 

 

RELATED REQUEST(S) 
Yes – the recurring request #3735 Administrative Personnel 
Yes – could be combined with other non-recurring requests with the same title 

 Is this decision package associated with other decision packages requested by 
your agency or other agencies this year?  Is it associated with a specific capital or 
non-recurring request? 

 

MATCHING FUNDS 

No 

 Would these funds be matched by federal, institutional, philanthropic, or other 
resources?  If so, identify the source and amount. 

 

FUNDING 
ALTERNATIVES 

Agency fund balances were considered; however, those funds have been 
committed for other nonrecurring purchases to include an AFIS System Upgrade, 
space allocation challenges, and an emergency contingency. 

 What other possible funding sources were considered? 

 

LONG-TERM 
PLANNING AND 
SUSTAINABILITY 

N/A 

 What other funds have already been invested in this project (source/type, 
amount, timeframe)?  Will other capital and/or operating funds for this project 
be requested in the future?  If so, how much, and in which fiscal years?  Has a 
source for those funds been identified/secured?   

 

OTHER APPROVALS 

N/A 

 What approvals have already been obtained?  Are there additional approvals 
that must be secured in order for the project to succeed?  (Institutional board, 
JBRC, BCB, etc.) 
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AGENCY NAME: State Law Enforcement Division (SLED) 
AGENCY CODE: D100 SECTION: 62 

 

FORM C – CAPITAL OR NON-RECURRING APPROPRIATION REQUEST 
 

DECISION PACKAGE 4002 
 Provide the decision package number issued by the PBF system (“Governor’s 

Request”). 
 

TITLE New Personnel Equipment – Alcohol Enforcement 
 Provide a brief, descriptive title for this request. 
 

AMOUNT $797,400 
 How much is requested for this project in FY 2015-16? 
 

BUDGET PROGRAM 
Nonrecurring Appropriations – 98260000 (New Personnel Equipment), 98320000 
(Computer Equipment), 98310000 (Vehicles) 

 Identify the associated budget program(s) by name and budget section. 
 

SUMMARY 

This nonrecurring request is for the following equipment related to the new 
agents requested in Decision Package #3738 “Alcohol Enforcement Personnel”: 
 
Per Agent Non-Recurring Cost 

• $845 – Protective Vest & Cover 
• $600 – Glock, Duty Belt, Holster 
• $520 – Shotgun 
• $3,195 – Uniforms, Boots, Raingear, Protective Gloves, Handcuffs, PPE, 

Other 
• $3,000 – Computer 
• $45,000 - Vehicle 

 
 

 
Totals = $53,160 per agent 
15 Agents = $797,400 
 
 

 Provide a summary of the project and explain why it is necessary.  If the request is 
related to information security or information technology, explain its relationship 
to the agency’s security or technology plan. 
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AGENCY NAME: State Law Enforcement Division (SLED) 
AGENCY CODE: D100 SECTION: 62 

 

RELATED REQUEST(S) 
Yes – the recurring request #3738  Alcohol Enforcement Personnel 
Yes – could be combined with other non-recurring requests with the same title 

 Is this decision package associated with other decision packages requested by 
your agency or other agencies this year?  Is it associated with a specific capital or 
non-recurring request? 

 

MATCHING FUNDS 

No 

 Would these funds be matched by federal, institutional, philanthropic, or other 
resources?  If so, identify the source and amount. 

 

FUNDING 
ALTERNATIVES 

Agency fund balances were considered; however, those funds have been 
committed for other nonrecurring purchases to include an AFIS System Upgrade, 
space allocation challenges, and an emergency contingency. 

 What other possible funding sources were considered? 

 

LONG-TERM 
PLANNING AND 
SUSTAINABILITY 

N/A 

 What other funds have already been invested in this project (source/type, 
amount, timeframe)?  Will other capital and/or operating funds for this project 
be requested in the future?  If so, how much, and in which fiscal years?  Has a 
source for those funds been identified/secured?   

 

OTHER APPROVALS 

N/A 

 What approvals have already been obtained?  Are there additional approvals 
that must be secured in order for the project to succeed?  (Institutional board, 
JBRC, BCB, etc.) 
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AGENCY NAME: State Law Enforcement Division (SLED) 
AGENCY CODE: D100 SECTION: 62 

 

FORM C – CAPITAL OR NON-RECURRING APPROPRIATION REQUEST 
 

DECISION PACKAGE 4035 
 Provide the decision package number issued by the PBF system (“Governor’s 

Request”). 
 

TITLE New Personnel Equipment - Counter-Terrorism/Arson 
 Provide a brief, descriptive title for this request. 
 

AMOUNT $270,350 
 How much is requested for this project in FY 2015-16? 
 

BUDGET PROGRAM 
Nonrecurring Appropriations – 98260000 (New Personnel Equipment), 98320000 
(Computer Equipment), 98310000 (Vehicles) 

 Identify the associated budget program(s) by name and budget section. 
 

SUMMARY 

This nonrecurring request is for the following equipment related to the new 
agents requested in Decision Package #3777 “Counter-Terrorism/Arson 
Personnel”: 
 
Per Agent Non-Recurring Cost (Arson and Bomb Agents) 

• $845 – Protective Vest & Cover 
• $600 – Glock, Duty Belt, Holster 
• $520 – Shotgun 
• $4,105 – Uniforms, Boots, Raingear, Protective Gloves, Handcuffs, PPE, 

Other 
• $3,000 – Computer 
• $45,000 - Vehicle 

 
 
Totals = $54,070 per agent 
5 Agents = $270,350 
 
 

 Provide a summary of the project and explain why it is necessary.  If the request is 
related to information security or information technology, explain its relationship 
to the agency’s security or technology plan. 
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AGENCY NAME: State Law Enforcement Division (SLED) 
AGENCY CODE: D100 SECTION: 62 

 

RELATED REQUEST(S) 
Yes – the recurring request #3777 Counter-Terrorism/ Arson Personnel 
Yes – could be combined with other non-recurring requests with the same title 

 Is this decision package associated with other decision packages requested by 
your agency or other agencies this year?  Is it associated with a specific capital or 
non-recurring request? 

 

MATCHING FUNDS 

No 

 Would these funds be matched by federal, institutional, philanthropic, or other 
resources?  If so, identify the source and amount. 

 

FUNDING 
ALTERNATIVES 

Agency fund balances were considered; however, those funds have been 
committed for other nonrecurring purchases to include an AFIS System Upgrade, 
space allocation challenges, and an emergency contingency. 

 What other possible funding sources were considered? 

 

LONG-TERM 
PLANNING AND 
SUSTAINABILITY 

N/A 

 What other funds have already been invested in this project (source/type, 
amount, timeframe)?  Will other capital and/or operating funds for this project 
be requested in the future?  If so, how much, and in which fiscal years?  Has a 
source for those funds been identified/secured?   

 

OTHER APPROVALS 

N/A 

 What approvals have already been obtained?  Are there additional approvals 
that must be secured in order for the project to succeed?  (Institutional board, 
JBRC, BCB, etc.) 
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AGENCY NAME: State Law Enforcement Division (SLED) 
AGENCY CODE: D100 SECTION: 62 

 

FORM C – CAPITAL OR NON-RECURRING APPROPRIATION REQUEST 
 

DECISION PACKAGE 4041 
 Provide the decision package number issued by the PBF system (“Governor’s 

Request”). 
 

TITLE New Personnel Equipment - Forensics 
 Provide a brief, descriptive title for this request. 
 

AMOUNT $63,325 
 How much is requested for this project in FY 2015-16? 
 

BUDGET PROGRAM 
Nonrecurring Appropriations – 98260000 (New Personnel Equipment), 98320000 
(Computer Equipment), 98310000 (Vehicles) 

 Identify the associated budget program(s) by name and budget section. 
 

SUMMARY 

This nonrecurring request is for the following equipment related to the new 
agents requested in Decision Package #3783 “Forensic Personnel”: 
 
Per Agent Non-Recurring Cost  

• $845 – Protective Vest & Cover 
• $600 – Glock, Duty Belt, Holster 
• $520 – Shotgun 
• $4,360 – Uniforms, Boots, Raingear, Protective Gloves, Handcuffs, PPE, 

Other 
• $3,000 – Computer 
• $45,000 - Vehicle 

 
Total = $54,325 for one (1) Class I 
 
Three Positions – Non Law Enforcement 

• $9,000 - Computer 
 
Equipment Total = $63,325 
 
 
 

 Provide a summary of the project and explain why it is necessary.  If the request is 
related to information security or information technology, explain its relationship 
to the agency’s security or technology plan. 
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AGENCY NAME: State Law Enforcement Division (SLED) 
AGENCY CODE: D100 SECTION: 62 

 
 
 

RELATED REQUEST(S) 
Yes – the recurring request #3783 Forensic Personnel 
Yes – could be combined with other non-recurring requests with the same title 

 Is this decision package associated with other decision packages requested by 
your agency or other agencies this year?  Is it associated with a specific capital or 
non-recurring request? 

 

MATCHING FUNDS 

No 

 Would these funds be matched by federal, institutional, philanthropic, or other 
resources?  If so, identify the source and amount. 

 

FUNDING 
ALTERNATIVES 

Agency fund balances were considered; however, those funds have been 
committed for other nonrecurring purchases to include an AFIS System Upgrade, 
space allocation challenges, and an emergency contingency. 

 What other possible funding sources were considered? 

 

LONG-TERM 
PLANNING AND 
SUSTAINABILITY 

N/A 

 What other funds have already been invested in this project (source/type, 
amount, timeframe)?  Will other capital and/or operating funds for this project 
be requested in the future?  If so, how much, and in which fiscal years?  Has a 
source for those funds been identified/secured?   

 

OTHER APPROVALS 

N/A 

 What approvals have already been obtained?  Are there additional approvals 
that must be secured in order for the project to succeed?  (Institutional board, 
JBRC, BCB, etc.) 
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AGENCY NAME: State Law Enforcement Division (SLED) 
AGENCY CODE: D100 SECTION: 62 

 

FORM C – CAPITAL OR NON-RECURRING APPROPRIATION REQUEST 
 

DECISION PACKAGE 4050 
 Provide the decision package number issued by the PBF system (“Governor’s 

Request”). 
 

TITLE New Personnel Equipment – Investigative Services 
 Provide a brief, descriptive title for this request. 
 

AMOUNT $750,240 
 How much is requested for this project in FY 2015-16? 
 

BUDGET PROGRAM 
Nonrecurring Appropriations – 98260000 (New Personnel Equipment), 98320000 
(Computer Equipment), 98310000 (Vehicles) 

 Identify the associated budget program(s) by name and budget section. 
 

SUMMARY 

This nonrecurring request is for the following equipment related to the new 
agents requested in Decision Package #3786 “Investigative Services Personnel”: 
 
Per Agent Non-Recurring Cost 

• $845 – Protective Vest & Cover 
• $600 – Glock, Duty Belt, Holster 
• $520 – Shotgun 
• $3,195 – Uniforms, Boots, Raingear, Protective Gloves, Handcuffs, PPE, 

Other 
• $3,000 – Computer 
• $45,000 - Vehicle 

 
Totals = $53,160 per agent  
14 Agents = $744,240 
 
Administrative Specialists 

• $3,000 – Computer 
 
Two (2) Administrative Support = $6,000 
 
Total Equipment = $750,240 
 

 Provide a summary of the project and explain why it is necessary.  If the request is 
related to information security or information technology, explain its relationship 
to the agency’s security or technology plan. 
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AGENCY NAME: State Law Enforcement Division (SLED) 
AGENCY CODE: D100 SECTION: 62 

 

RELATED REQUEST(S) 
Yes – the recurring request #3786 Investigative Services Personnel 
Yes – could be combined with other non-recurring requests with the same title 

 Is this decision package associated with other decision packages requested by 
your agency or other agencies this year?  Is it associated with a specific capital or 
non-recurring request? 

 

MATCHING FUNDS 

No 

 Would these funds be matched by federal, institutional, philanthropic, or other 
resources?  If so, identify the source and amount. 

 

FUNDING 
ALTERNATIVES 

Agency fund balances were considered; however, those funds have been 
committed for other nonrecurring purchases to include an AFIS System Upgrade, 
space allocation challenges, and an emergency contingency. 

 What other possible funding sources were considered? 

 

LONG-TERM 
PLANNING AND 
SUSTAINABILITY 

N/A 

 What other funds have already been invested in this project (source/type, 
amount, timeframe)?  Will other capital and/or operating funds for this project 
be requested in the future?  If so, how much, and in which fiscal years?  Has a 
source for those funds been identified/secured?   

 

OTHER APPROVALS 

N/A 

 What approvals have already been obtained?  Are there additional approvals 
that must be secured in order for the project to succeed?  (Institutional board, 
JBRC, BCB, etc.) 

 

C-18 



AGENCY NAME: State Law Enforcement Division (SLED) 
AGENCY CODE: D100 SECTION: 62 

 

FORM C – CAPITAL OR NON-RECURRING APPROPRIATION REQUEST 
 

DECISION PACKAGE 4071 
 Provide the decision package number issued by the PBF system (“Governor’s 

Request”). 
 

TITLE New Personnel Equipment - Narcotics 
 Provide a brief, descriptive title for this request. 
 

AMOUNT $215,640 
 How much is requested for this project in FY 2015-16? 
 

BUDGET PROGRAM 
Nonrecurring Appropriations – 98260000 (New Personnel Equipment), 98320000 
(Computer Equipment), 98310000 (Vehicles) 

 Identify the associated budget program(s) by name and budget section. 
 

SUMMARY 

This nonrecurring request is for the following equipment related to the new 
agents requested in Decision Package #3825 “Narcotics Personnel”: 
 
Per Agent Non-Recurring Cost  

• $845 – Protective Vest & Cover 
• $600 – Glock, Duty Belt, Holster 
• $520 – Shotgun 
• $3,195 – Uniforms, Boots, Raingear, Protective Gloves, Handcuffs, PPE, 

Other 
• $3,000 – Computer 
• $45,000 - Vehicle 

 
Totals = $53,160 per agent 
4 Agents = $212,640 
 
Administrative Specialist – computer - $3,000 
 
Total Equipment - $215,640 

 Provide a summary of the project and explain why it is necessary.  If the request is 
related to information security or information technology, explain its relationship 
to the agency’s security or technology plan. 
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AGENCY NAME: State Law Enforcement Division (SLED) 
AGENCY CODE: D100 SECTION: 62 

 

RELATED REQUEST(S) 
Yes – the recurring request #3825 Narcotics Personnel 
Yes – could be combined with other non-recurring requests with the same title 

 Is this decision package associated with other decision packages requested by 
your agency or other agencies this year?  Is it associated with a specific capital or 
non-recurring request? 

 

MATCHING FUNDS 

No 

 Would these funds be matched by federal, institutional, philanthropic, or other 
resources?  If so, identify the source and amount. 

 

FUNDING 
ALTERNATIVES 

Agency fund balances were considered; however, those funds have been 
committed for other nonrecurring purchases to include an AFIS System Upgrade, 
space allocation challenges, and an emergency contingency. 

 What other possible funding sources were considered? 

 

LONG-TERM 
PLANNING AND 
SUSTAINABILITY 

N/A 

 What other funds have already been invested in this project (source/type, 
amount, timeframe)?  Will other capital and/or operating funds for this project 
be requested in the future?  If so, how much, and in which fiscal years?  Has a 
source for those funds been identified/secured?   

 

OTHER APPROVALS 

N/A 

 What approvals have already been obtained?  Are there additional approvals 
that must be secured in order for the project to succeed?  (Institutional board, 
JBRC, BCB, etc.) 
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AGENCY NAME: State Law Enforcement Division (SLED) 
AGENCY CODE: D100 SECTION: 62 

 

FORM C – CAPITAL OR NON-RECURRING APPROPRIATION REQUEST 
 

DECISION PACKAGE 4074 
 Provide the decision package number issued by the PBF system (“Governor’s 

Request”). 
 

TITLE New Personnel Equipment - OPR 
 Provide a brief, descriptive title for this request. 
 

AMOUNT $53,160 
 How much is requested for this project in FY 2015-16? 
 

BUDGET PROGRAM 
Nonrecurring Appropriations – 98260000 (New Personnel Equipment), 98320000 
(Computer Equipment), 98310000 (Vehicles) 

 Identify the associated budget program(s) by name and budget section. 
 

SUMMARY 

This nonrecurring request is for the following equipment related to the new 
agents requested in Decision Package #3828 “OPR Personnel”: 
 
Per Agent Non-Recurring Cost 

• $845 – Protective Vest & Cover 
• $600 – Glock, Duty Belt, Holster 
• $520 – Shotgun 
• $3,195 – Uniforms, Boots, Raingear, Protective Gloves, Handcuffs, PPE, 

Other 
• $3,000 – Computer 
• $45,000 - Vehicle 

 
 
Totals = $53,160 per agent  
 

 Provide a summary of the project and explain why it is necessary.  If the request is 
related to information security or information technology, explain its relationship 
to the agency’s security or technology plan. 
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AGENCY NAME: State Law Enforcement Division (SLED) 
AGENCY CODE: D100 SECTION: 62 

 

RELATED REQUEST(S) 
Yes – the recurring request #3828 OPR Personnel 
Yes – could be combined with other non-recurring requests with the same title 

 Is this decision package associated with other decision packages requested by 
your agency or other agencies this year?  Is it associated with a specific capital or 
non-recurring request? 

 

MATCHING FUNDS 

No 

 Would these funds be matched by federal, institutional, philanthropic, or other 
resources?  If so, identify the source and amount. 

 

FUNDING 
ALTERNATIVES 

Agency fund balances were considered; however, those funds have been 
committed for other nonrecurring purchases to include an AFIS System Upgrade, 
space allocation challenges, and an emergency contingency. 

 What other possible funding sources were considered? 

 

LONG-TERM 
PLANNING AND 
SUSTAINABILITY 

N/A 

 What other funds have already been invested in this project (source/type, 
amount, timeframe)?  Will other capital and/or operating funds for this project 
be requested in the future?  If so, how much, and in which fiscal years?  Has a 
source for those funds been identified/secured?   

 

OTHER APPROVALS 

N/A 

 What approvals have already been obtained?  Are there additional approvals 
that must be secured in order for the project to succeed?  (Institutional board, 
JBRC, BCB, etc.) 
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